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Descendants of Castleton Harper, Sr. 

Generation No. 1 

 
 

      1. Castleton1 Harper, Sr. was born 1710 - 1715 in Ireland, and died 1784 - 

1799 in Albemarle Co., Virginia. He married (1) Rebecca Abt. 1730 in Virginia or 

Pennsylvania. She was born 1714 in Virginia or Pennsylvania, and died Aft. 1749 

in Albemarle Co., Virginia. He married (2) Peggy Abt. 1745 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia.  

 

More About Castleton Harper, Sr.: 

Occupation: Deputy Sheriff 

Question 1: Born 1705?; Died 1784? 

Question 2: came to Penna. from Ireland? 

Question 3: Died: 1799 ? 

 

More About Rebecca: 

AKAs: Mary (born abt. 1731; Albemarle Co., Va.?) 

Birth Notes: 1718 

Children:: Born 1732, 1734, 1736, 1738, 1740, 1742 & 1744 

Question: born: 1711; died: 1786? 
       
Children of Castleton Harper and Rebecca are:  

+ 2 i.   Henry Austin2 Harper, Sr., born Abt. 1736 in Albemarle 

Co., Virginia; died 09/07/1819 in Abbeville, Abbeville 

Co., South Carolina. 

+ 3 ii.   Richard Harper, Sr., born 1747 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia. 

+ 4 iii.   Castleton Harper, Jr., born 1749 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia; died Aft. 1825. 

+ 5 iv.   Rebecca Harper, born Abt. 1750 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia; died 1771. 

+ 6 v.   Mary Blanche Harper, born 08/20/1751 in Albemarle 

Co., Virginia; died 04/11/1837 in Albemarle Co, 

Virginia. 
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+ 7 vi.   Jemina Harper, born Abt. 1754 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia; died Abt. 1820 in Abbeyville Co., South 

Carolina. 

+ 8 vii.   Ellender Harper, born 1755 - 1757 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia. 

Generation No. 2 

 
 

      2. Henry Austin2 Harper, Sr. (Castleton1) was born Abt. 1736 in Albemarle 

Co., Virginia, and died 09/07/1819 in Abbeville, Abbeville Co., South Carolina. He 

married (1) Judith Landrum Abt. 1756 in Pennsylvania, daughter of Thomas 

Landrum and Unknown Female. She was born Abt. 1740 in Pennsylvania, and died 

Abt. 1773 in Virginia. He married (2) Martha Gaines Abt. 1776 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia, daughter of Hiram Gaines and Margaret Taliaferro. She was born Abt. 

1761 in Albemarle Co., Virginia, and died 1819 in Albemarle Co., Virginia.  

 

More About Henry Austin Harper, Sr.: 

Occupation: prosperous land owner 

Question 1: Born 1853 or earlier? See son Edward's dob. 

Question 2: Born in Pennsylvania? 

Question 3: Died 1784 in Amherst Co., Virginia?1 
       
Children of Henry Harper and Judith Landrum are:  

+ 9 i.   Edward3 Harper, born 1757 in Amherst Co., Virginia; 

died Aft. 1790. 
  10 ii.   William Harper, born 1759; died Abt. 1802 in Wilkes 

Co., Georgia. 
  11 iii.   Pleasant Harper, born 1761; died 1797 - 1799. 

  

More About Pleasant Harper: 

Cause of Death: accidental gunshot by John Campbell, 

nephew 

  12 iv.   Joyce Harper, born 1765. She married David Parrock 

10/15/1785 in Amherst Co., Virginia. 

  

More About Joyce Harper: 

AKAs: Joice 

Titles: Twin of Mary 

 

  
More About David Parrock: 

AKAs: Parrot? 

  13 v.   Mary Harper, born 1765. 

  
More About Mary Harper: 

AKAs: Polly 
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Titles: Twin of Joyce 

  14 vi.   Penelope Harper, born 1767. She married John Johnson 

1789 in Amherst Co., Virginia. 
  15 vii.   Elizabeth Harper, born 1769; died Bef. 1802. She 

married William Wade 03/06/1796 in Wilkes Co., 

Georgia. 

+ 16 viii.   Susannah Harper, born 1771; died Bef. 1792. 
  17 ix.   Female Harper, born 1773. She married John Campbell. 
  18 x.   Henry Austin Harper, Jr., born 1775 in Virginia. 
       

Children of Henry Harper and Martha Gaines are:  

+ 19 i.   Nancy Ann Elizabeth3 Harper, born 07/26/1776 in 

Virginia; died 11/30/1860 in Lincoln, Lincoln Co., 

Tennessee. 

+ 20 ii.   Mary Taliaferro Harper, born 12/08/1777 in Virginia; 

died Abt. 1804. 

+ 21 iii.   Lindsey Robert Augustus Harper, born 09/19/1779 in St. 

Ann's Parish, Albemarle Co., Virginia; died 04/05/1850 

in Abbeville Co., South Carolina. 
  22 iv.   Charlotte Blanche Harper, born 08/11/1781 in Albemarle 

Co., Virginia; died Abt. 1819 in Heard Co., Georgia. She 

married Samuel Madison Cole 12/15/1807 in Elbert, 

Elbert Co., Georgia; born 1782 in Louisa Co., Virginia; 

died 04/09/1841 in Heard Co., Georgia. 

  

More About Charlotte Blanche Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Heard Co., GA - Glenn Cem. 

Question: Heard Place, Stewart Co., Ga.: Died?Elbert 

Co., Ga.? 

 

  

More About Samuel Madison Cole: 

Burial: Unknown, Heard Co., GA - Glenn Cem. 

Question: Born same day as wife Sarah Royster Harper? 

  23 v.   Sarah Royster Harper, born 11/11/1783 in Albemarle 

Co., Virginia; died Abt. 1861 in Heard Co., Georgia. She 

married Samuel Madison Cole 1821 - 1839 in Georgia; 

born 1782 in Louisa Co., Virginia; died 04/09/1841 in 

Heard Co., Georgia. 

  

More About Sarah Royster Harper: 

AKAs: Sally 

Burial: Unknown, Heard Co., GA - Glenn Cem. 
 

  
More About Samuel Madison Cole: 

Burial: Unknown, Heard Co., GA - Glenn Cem. 
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Question: Born same day as wife Sarah Royster Harper? 

  24 vi.   Cynthia Harper, born 05/31/1789 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia; died 1817. She married William Harris Cole 

01/29/1811 in Abbeville Co., South Carolina; born 

06/27/1786 in Graham, Rockingham Co., North 

Carolina; died 1853 - 1860 in near Lincoln Co., 

Tennessee. 

  
More About Cynthia Harper: 

Titles: Twin to Holcomb G. 
 

  

More About William Harris Cole: 

Location: Abt. 1789 

Occupation: Magistrate 

Question: Born:1765? Died: 1815? 

  25 vii.   Holcomb G. Harper, born 05/31/1789 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia. He married Martha Armour Caldwell 

04/30/1813 in Greene Co., Virginia; born Abt. 1793 in 

Greene Co., Virginia. 

  

More About Holcomb G. Harper: 

AKAs: Halcomb 

Death Notes: 1808? 

Titles: Twin to Cynthia 

  26 viii.   Margaret French Harper, born 11/21/1792 in Harper's 

Ferry, Jefferson Co., West Virginia; died 1823. She 

married Meredith McGee 04/30/1818 in Abbeville Co., 

South Carolina; born Abt. 1788 in Harper's Ferry, 

Virginia. 

  

More About Margaret French Harper: 

Information 1: W. Va. was once a part of Virginia 

Information 2: Harper, Wise Co., Virginia: born ? 

 

  

More About Meredith McGee: 

AKAs: McGehee 

Question: Born: 1771? Died: 1821? 

  27 ix.   Elizabeth Harper, born 08/13/1795 in Harper's Ferry, 

Virginia; died 08/16/1890. She married Samuel Hamner 

04/30/1818 in Hancock Co., Georgia; born 10/17/1793 in 

Albemarle Co., Virginia; died 03/27/1876 in Chambers 

Co., Alabama. 

  

More About Elizabeth Harper: 

Children: 11 unlisted 

Question: Harpers Ferry: What County? 



 

  

More About Samuel Hamner: 

Question: Died in Georgia? 

 
 

      3. Richard2 Harper, Sr. (Castleton1) was born 1747 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia. He married Unknown Female.  

 

More About Richard Harper, Sr.: 

Information: Signed a Declaration of Independence 4/21/1779 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia/ 

Military: American Revolution 
       
Children of Richard Harper and Unknown Female are:  
  28 i.   Charter3 Harper, born Aft. 1759. 

  

More About Charter Harper: 

AKAs: Carter; Charles? 

Question: Carter or Charter? Husband of Nancy Kidd? 

+ 29 ii.   Richard Harper, Jr., born 04/14/1773 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia; died 06/07/1857 in Georgia. 
  30 iii.   John Harper. 
  31 iv.   Mitchael Harper. 
 

 

      4. Castleton2 Harper, Jr. (Castleton1) was born 1749 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia, and died Aft. 1825. He married Mary in Albemarle Co., Virginia. She 

was born in Albemarle Co., Virginia.  
       
Children of Castleton Harper and Mary are:  
  32 i.   Rhoda3 Harper. She married (1) Joseph Moore 

12/19/1801 in Albemarle Co., Virginia. She married (2) 

Edmund Page 01/26/1815 in Albemarle Co., Virginia. 
  33 ii.   Sarah Moore Harper. She married John Mundy 

07/29/1808 in Albemarle Co., Virginia. 

  
More About Sarah Moore Harper: 

AKAs: Sally 

+ 34 iii.   Charter M. Harper, born 1770 in Virginia; died Aft. 1820 

in Shelby, Shelby Co., Alabama. 

+ 35 iv.   Castleton B. Harper, born 1799 in Georgia. 
 

 

      5. Rebecca2 Harper (Castleton1) was born Abt. 1750 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia, and died 1771. She married Jeremiah Hamner Abt. 1767 in Virginia, 
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son of William Hamner and Mary Henley. He was born 1749 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia, and died 09/04/1815 in Albemarle Co., Virginia.  

 

More About Rebecca Harper: 

Question: born abt 1752 

 

More About Jeremiah Hamner: 

Information: Died in Albemarle Co., Va.--now West Va. 
       
Children of Rebecca Harper and Jeremiah Hamner are:  

+ 36 i.   Elizabeth3 Hamner, born Abt. 1768. 

+ 37 ii.   Mary Hamner, born Abt. 1769. 

6. Mary Blanche2 Harper (Castleton1) was born 08/20/1751 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia, and died 04/11/1837 in Albemarle Co, Virginia. She married Reuben 

White Bef. 1782 in Virginia, son of Jeremiah White and Mary Martin. He was born 

06/19/1746 in Virginiia, and died 08/11/1811.  

 

More About Reuben White: 

AKAs: Ruben 

Question 1: Born 6/19/1746-48 or 3/19/1745-1746? 

Question 2: Died 8/11 or 8/12?; 1811 or 1812? 

Siblings: One of triplets: Reuben, Daniel & Anne: all grew to over 6 ft. tall 
       
Children of Mary Harper and Reuben White are:  

+ 38 i.   Elizabeth B.3 White, born 07/13/1782 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia; died 03/02/1865 in Georgia. 
  39 ii.   Martha White. She married Henry Gaines. 

  
More About Martha White: 

AKAs: Patsy 

  40 iii.   Sarah White. She married Daniel Thornton. 
  41 iv.   Nancy White. She married James Colbert. 
  42 v.   John White. He married Elizabeth Jones. 
 

 

      7. Jemina2 Harper (Castleton1) was born Abt. 1754 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia, and died Abt. 1820 in Abbeyville Co., South Carolina. She married (1) 

Edward Lyon Abt. 1773 in Virginia, son of Elisha Lyon and Mary Nix. He was 

born 1752 in Amherst Co., Virginia, and died 01/12/1823 in Abbeyville Co., South 

Carolina. She married (2) Finch Deane 10/27/1801 in Albemarle Co., Virginia.  

 

More About Edward Lyon: 

AKAs: Lyons 
       
Children of Jemina Harper and Edward Lyon are:  

+ 43 i.   Castleton3 Lyon, born 03/08/1774 in Abbeyville Co., 
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South Carolina; died 10/21/1849 in Tuscaloosa Co., 

Alabama. 

+ 44 ii.   Thomas Lyon, born Abt. 1780 in Abbeyville Co., South 

Carolina; died in Jones Co., Mississippi. 

+ 45 iii.   Peter Lyon, born 1788 in Abbeyville Co., South 

Carolina; died 01/30/1837 in Clay Co., Alabama. 

+ 46 iv.   Nicholas Lyon, born 11/1804 in Abbeyville Co., South 

Carolina; died 08/16/1858 in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., 

Mississippi. 
 

 

      8. Ellender2 Harper (Castleton1) was born 1755 - 1757 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia. She married Thomas Staples, Sr..  

 

More About Ellender Harper: 

AKAs: Ellinda; Ellenda; Ellenida 
       
Children of Ellender Harper and Thomas Staples are:  

+ 47 i.   Thomas3 Staples, Jr., died 1868. 

+ 48 ii.   Beverly Staples, died 1865. 
  49 iii.   Sarah Staples. She married Littlebury Moon. 

Generation No. 3 

 
 

      9. Edward3 Harper (Henry Austin2, Castleton1) was born 1757 in Amherst 

Co., Virginia, and died Aft. 1790. He married Frances Bibb Abt. 1777 in Amherst 

Co., Virginia, daughter of Thomas Bibb and Sarah Martin. She was born 1751 in 

Amherst Co., Virginia, and died Aft. 1790 in Georgia.  

 

More About Edward Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

Military: Either American Revolution or Indian Wars 

Question: Born 1852, 1855 or 1857? When was father born? 

 

More About Frances Bibb: 

AKAs: Fanny 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

Census: 1880, Age 29 

Question: Born 1751 or 1761? 

Race: Mulatto? 
       
Children of Edward Harper and Frances Bibb are:  

+ 50 i.   Thomas Bibb4 Harper, born 03/16/1778 in Virginia; died 

02/01/1852 in Henry Co., Georgia. 

+ 51 ii.   Henry Austin Bibb Harper, born Abt. 1780 in Amherst 
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Co., Virginia; died Bef. 1852 in Newton or Henry Co., 

Georgia. 

+ 52 iii.   Rhoderick Bibb Harper, born 03/05/1782 in Amherst 

Co., Virginia; died 07/20/1866 in Henry Co., Georgia. 

+ 53 iv.   Sarah Bibb Harper, born Abt. 1790 in Elbert Co., 

Virginia; died 05/10/1867 in Atlanta, Fulton Co., 

Georgia. 
  54 v.   Elizabeth Bibb Harper, born Abt. 1795; died 01/18/1815 

- 1816. She married William H. Green 01/17/1815 - 1816 

in Morgan Co., Georgia; born 05/08/1790 in Morgan 

Co., Georgia; died 02/26/1878 - 1879 in Henry Co., 

Georgia. 

  
More About Elizabeth Bibb Harper: 

Death Notes: Died day after she married. 
 

  

More About William H. Green: 

AKAs: Billy 

Death Location: Near Green's Bridge, Henry Co. 

Occupation: Farmer 

Question: Born Charleston, Charleston Co., South 

Carolina? 

 
 

      16. Susannah3 Harper (Henry Austin2, Castleton1) was born 1771, and died 

Bef. 1792. She married Martin Thomas Bibb, Sr. 1782 - 1784 in Amherst Co., 

Virginia, son of Thomas Bibb and Sarah Martin. He was born 1759 in Amherst 

Co., Virginia, and died Abt. 1822 in Amherst Co., Virginia.  

 

More About Susannah Harper: 

AKAs: Susanna 
       
Children of Susannah Harper and Martin Bibb are:  
  55 i.   Thomas4 Bibb. 
  56 ii.   Jesse Bibb. 
 

 

      19. Nancy Ann Elizabeth3 Harper (Henry Austin2, Castleton1) was born 

07/26/1776 in Virginia, and died 11/30/1860 in Lincoln, Lincoln Co., Tennessee. 

She married William John Old 12/23/1794 in Albemarle Co., Virginia, son of 

John Old and Sarah Sands. He was born 01/25/1776 in Berks Co., Pennsylvania, 

and died 07/24/1853 in Lincoln, Lincoln Co., Tennessee.  

 

More About Nancy Ann Elizabeth Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Lincoln Co., TN - Belleville Cem. 
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More About William John Old: 

Burial: Unknown, Lincoln Co., TN - Belleville Cem. (#18) 

Military: 1830, Tennessee 
       
Children of Nancy Harper and William Old are:  

+ 57 i.   Henry S.4 Old, born 04/04/1796 in Virginia; died 

11/03/1863 in Waynesboro, Wayne Co., Tennessee. 

+ 58 ii.   Martha Eliza Ann Old, born 11/07/1798 in Virginia; died 

11/24/1881 in Marshall, Hawkins Co., Tennessee. 

+ 59 iii.   Elizabeth Old, born 12/29/1799 in Virginia; died 

09/30/1850 in Indiana. 

+ 60 iv.   Sarah Old, born 11/08/1800 in North Carolina; died 

02/08/1873 in Bedford Co., Tennessee. 

+ 61 v.   John Old, born 05/22/1802 in Virginia; died 05/05/1845 

in Alabama. 
  62 vi.   Charlotte Old, born 08/01/1804. She married James 

Anderson 03/04/1835 in Sumner Co., Tennessee. 
  63 vii.   Gustavius Old, born 06/17/1806; died 07/03/1833 in 

Lincoln Co., Tennessee. 
  64 viii.   James W. Old, born 12/05/1807. 

+ 65 ix.   William Mosley Old, born 09/18/1809 in Virginia; died 

11/24/1854 in Lincoln Co., Tennessee. 
  66 x.   Nancy Old, born 09/09/1812 in Tennessee. 

+ 67 xi.   Elizabeth Cole Old, born 02/14/1814 in Tennessee; died 

Aft. 1860. 

+ 68 xii.   Mary C. Old, born 07/03/1819; died 07/13/1840. 
 

 

      20. Mary Taliaferro3 Harper (Henry Austin2, Castleton1) was born 

12/08/1777 in Virginia, and died Abt. 1804. She married Hiram Mitchel Nimmo 

11/23/1798 in Abbeville Co., South Carolina, son of David Nimmo and Ann 

Gaines. He was born 1777 in Virginia, and died 1834.  

 

More About Mary Taliaferro Harper: 

AKAs: Polly 

Death Notes: 1804? 
       
Children of Mary Harper and Hiram Nimmo are:  
  69 i.   Elizabeth4 Nimmo, born 1799 in Virginia; died Aft. 1860 

in Cumberland Co., Kentucky. She married Charles 

Hume 11/20/1822 in Grainger Co., Tennessee; born 1789 

in Virginia; died Bef. 1860 in Cumberland Co., 

Kentucky. 

  
More About Elizabeth Nimmo: 

Question: Died: Cumberland, Harlan Co., Kentucky? 
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  70 ii.   Nancy Nimmo, born 1802 in Virginia; died in Calloway 

Co., Kentucky. She married John Marion Dent 

11/20/1823 in Grainger Co., Tennessee; born 1805 in 

Grainger Co., Tennessee. 
  71 iii.   Charles G. Nimmo, born 1804; died 1867. He married 

Nancy Henry Dixon. 
  72 iv.   Hiram Mitchell Nimmo, born 04/30/1807 in Knox Co., 

Tennessee; died 12/09/1884 in Olive, Marshall Co., 

Kentucky. He married Temple Manning Dent 10/01/1825 

in Grainger Co., Tennessee; born 08/05/1810 in Grainger 

Co., Tennessee; died 10/20/1896 in Olive, Marshall Co., 

Kentucky. 
 

 

      21. Lindsey Robert Augustus3 Harper (Henry Austin2, Castleton1) was born 

09/19/1779 in St. Ann's Parish, Albemarle Co., Virginia, and died 04/05/1850 in 

Abbeville Co., South Carolina. He married Jane McGill Harris 01/07/1808 in 

South Carolina. She was born Abt. 1783 in South Carolina, and died Abt. 1812.  

 

More About Lindsey Robert Augustus Harper: 

Question: Harper's Ferry, Abbeville Co., South Carolina ? 
       
Children of Lindsey Harper and Jane Harris are:  

+ 73 i.   John Andrew Harris4 Harper, born Abt. 1811 in South 

Carolina. 
  74 ii.   Male Harper. 
  75 iii.   Male Harper. 
  76 iv.   Female Harper. 
 

 

      29. Richard3 Harper, Jr. (Richard2, Castleton1) was born 04/14/1773 in 

Albemarle Co., Virginia, and died 06/07/1857 in Georgia. He married (1) 

Elizabeth B. White Abt. 1797, daughter of Reuben White and Mary Harper. She 

was born 07/13/1782 in Albemarle Co., Virginia, and died 03/02/1865 in Georgia. 

He married (2) Leonidas D. Carter 06/06/1850 in Butts Co., Georgia. She was 

born in Georgia.  

 

More About Elizabeth B. White: 

Question: Died Feb. or Mar.? 
       
Children of Richard Harper and Elizabeth White are:  
  77 i.   Sarah K.4 Harper, born 11/11/1798; died 08/11/1867. 
  78 ii.   Mary W. Harper, born 05/23/1801; died 09/17/1836. 

+ 79 iii.   William Mitchell Harper, born 04/23/1803 in Elbert Co., 

Georgia; died 03/04/1865 in Carol Co., Georgia. 
  80 iv.   Martha G. Harper, born 05/23/1804; died 10/21/1857. 
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More About Martha G. Harper: 

Question 1: Born 5/13 or 5/23/1804 or 5/28/1805? 

Question 2: Died 1856 or 1857? 

  81 v.   Nancy C. Harper, born 04/06/1808. She married Elzabad 

B. Thornton 04/13/1826; born 09/28/1806. 

+ 82 vi.   Elijah H. Harper, born 03/11/1810 in Elbert Co., 

Georgia; died 08/07/1853 in Elbert Co., Georgia. 

+ 83 vii.   Elizabeth B. Harper, born 08/24/1812 in Georgia; died 

11/18/1868. 

+ 84 viii.   Reuben J. Harper, born 03/19/1815 in Georgia; died 

04/08/1895. 
  85 ix.   James M. Harper, born 05/28/1818. He married (1) 

Susannah Head. He married (2) Lovina M. Head 

09/06/1843 in Henry Co., Georgia; born Abt. 1821. 

  

More About James M. Harper: 

Children: See Notes 

Marital Status: 06/16/1843 

 

  
More About Lovina M. Head: 

AKAs: Lovina 

  86 x.   Eliza F. Harper, born 12/16/1820; died 07/26/1851. 
  87 xi.   Royster E. Harper, born 10/08/1825; died 09/15/1836. 

34. Charter M.3 Harper (Castleton2, Castleton1) was born 1770 in Virginia, and 

died Aft. 1820 in Shelby, Shelby Co., Alabama. He married Nancy Kidd in Elbert 

Co., Georgia, daughter of Webb Kidd and Elizabeth White. She was born 1773 in 

Albemarle Co., Virginia, and died 1806 in Elbert Co., Georgia.  
       
Children of Charter Harper and Nancy Kidd are:  
  88 i.   James Washington4 Harper, born 11/20/1790 in 

Ruckersville, Elbert Co., Georgia; died 08/09/1840 in 

Harpersville, Shelby Co., Alabama. He married Rebecca 

Morgan 08/26/1819 in Shelby Co., Alabama; born 

04/24/1800 in Tennessee or Kentucky; died 02/22/1865 

in Claiborne Parish, Louisiana. 

  
More About James Washington Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Harpersville, Shelby Co., AL 

 

  
More About Rebecca Morgan: 

AKAs: Becky 

+ 89 ii.   Thomas Martin Harper, born 1792 in Elbert Co., 

Georgia; died 1860 in Claiborne Parish, Louisiana. 
  90 iii.   William Webb Harper, born 1794 in Elbert Co., Georgia; 

died 1869 in Hopkins Co., Texas. He married Lucinda 
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Allen 11/04/1817 in Elbert Co., Georgia; born 

02/02/1798; died in Hopkins Co., Texas. 

  
More About Lucinda Allen: 

AKAs: Lucy 

  91 iv.   Mary Rebecca Harper, born 02/24/1796 in Elbert Co., 

Georgia; died 09/28/1870 in Griffin, Spalding Co., 

Georgia. She married John J. Mann 12/26/1816 in Elbert 

Co., Georgia; born 01/13/1797 in Monroe Co., Georgia; 

died 02/10/1841 in Griffin, Spalding Co., Georgia. 

  
More About Mary Rebecca Harper: 

Children: 12 printed out 

  92 v.   Elizabeth Harper, born Abt. 1798 in Elbert Co., Georgia. 

She married John Martin White; born 1792; died 1840. 
  93 vi.   Henry White Harper, born 03/17/1803 in Elbert Co., 

Georgia; died 09/10/1883 in Union Parish, Louisiana. He 

married Julianna Pierce 10/14/1835 in Talladega Co., 

Alabama; born 08/20/1812 in Virginia; died 02/28/1901 

in Weldon, Claiborne Parish, Louisiana. 
 

 

      35. Castleton B.3 Harper (Castleton2, Castleton1) was born 1799 in Georgia. 

He married Mary Adams 01/07/1819 in Elbert Co., Georgia2. She was born 1801 

in Virginia.  

 

More About Castleton B. Harper: 

Census: 1840, Graves Co., Kentucky? 

 

More About Mary Adams: 

AKAs: Polly; Allen?; Polley 
       
Children of Castleton Harper and Mary Adams are:  
  94 i.   Nancy4 Harper, born 1823 in Alabama. 
  95 ii.   Harriet Harper, born 1825 in Alabama. 
  96 iii.   James Harper, born 1829 in Alabama. 
  97 iv.   William Harper, born 1832 in Alabama. 
  98 v.   Angeline Harper, born 1834 in Alabama. 
  99 vi.   Mary Harper, born 1836 in Alabama. 
  100 vii.   Sarah Harper, born 1842 in Alabama. 
  101 viii.   Eliza Harper, born 1844 in Alabama. 
 

 

      36. Elizabeth3 Hamner (Rebecca2 Harper, Castleton1) was born Abt. 1768. 

She married James Moore 01/13/1783.  
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Child of Elizabeth Hamner and James Moore is:  

+ 102 i.   John4 Moore. 
 

 

      37. Mary3 Hamner (Rebecca2 Harper, Castleton1) was born Abt. 1769. She 

married Samuel Barksdale 04/03/1788 in Albemarle Co., Virginia. He was born 

10/25/1759 in Albemarle Co., Virginia, and died 06/20/1842.  

 

More About Samuel Barksdale: 

Military: Virginia Continental Army 

Titles: Sgt. 
       
Child of Mary Hamner and Samuel Barksdale is:  
  103 i.   Elizabeth4 Barksdale, born 02/04/1789 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia. She married William W. Watson 02/23/1807 in 

Albemarle Co., Virginia. 
 

 

      38. Elizabeth B.3 White (Mary Blanche2 Harper, Castleton1) was born 

07/13/1782 in Albemarle Co., Virginia, and died 03/02/1865 in Georgia. She 

married Richard Harper, Jr. Abt. 1797, son of Richard Harper and Unknown 

Female. He was born 04/14/1773 in Albemarle Co., Virginia, and died 06/07/1857 

in Georgia.  

 

More About Elizabeth B. White: 

Question: Died Feb. or Mar.? 
       
Children are listed above under (29) Richard Harper, Jr..  
 

 

      43. Castleton3 Lyon (Jemina2 Harper, Castleton1) was born 03/08/1774 in 

Abbeyville Co., South Carolina, and died 10/21/1849 in Tuscaloosa Co., Alabama. 

He married Martha Cleveland 1795 in South Carolina. She was born 02/20/1774 

in Virginia, and died 09/29/1852 in Tuscaloosa Co., Alabama.  

 

More About Castleton Lyon: 

Question: Born 3/2 or 3/8? Amherst Co., Va.? 
       
Children of Castleton Lyon and Martha Cleveland are:  
  104 i.   Wilds Jones4 Lyon, born 10/11/1802 in Georgia. 
  105 ii.   Jefferson Daniel Lyon, born 11/20/1804 in Georgia; died 

04/05/1876 in Alabama. He married Sarah Hill Abt. 1824 

in Georgia. 

  
More About Jefferson Daniel Lyon: 

Titles: Twin of Washington 
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+ 106 iii.   Washington Rubin Lyon, born 11/20/1804 in Georgia. 
  107 iv.   Wyot Cleveland Lyon, born 07/13/1807 in Georgia; died 

07/27/1851 in Georgia. He married Lucia. 

  
More About Wyot Cleveland Lyon: 

AKAs: Wyatt 

  108 v.   James Randolph Lyon, born 04/20/1809 in Georgia; died 

03/24/1850 in Alabama. 
  109 vi.   Henry Pickney Lyon, born 12/09/1812 in Georgia. 
 

 

      44. Thomas3 Lyon (Jemina2 Harper, Castleton1) was born Abt. 1780 in 

Abbeyville Co., South Carolina, and died in Jones Co., Mississippi. He married 

Lucy Donald.  
       
Child of Thomas Lyon and Lucy Donald is:  
  110 i.   Thomas Lemuel4 Lyon. 
 

 

      45. Peter3 Lyon (Jemina2 Harper, Castleton1) was born 1788 in Abbeyville 

Co., South Carolina, and died 01/30/1837 in Clay Co., Alabama. He married 

Elizabeth Seale 05/18/1813 in Alabama. She was born 02/09/1791 in Georgia, and 

died Abt. 1860 in Tuscaloosa Co., Alabama.  

 

More About Peter Lyon: 

Question: Died Chickasaw Co., Mississippi? 

 

More About Elizabeth Seale: 

AKAs: Betsy 
       
Child of Peter Lyon and Elizabeth Seale is:  
  111 i.   John E.4 Lyon, born 07/30/1830 in Alabama. 
 

 

      46. Nicholas3 Lyon (Jemina2 Harper, Castleton1) was born 11/1804 in 

Abbeyville Co., South Carolina, and died 08/16/1858 in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., 

Mississippi. He married Nancy Cox Bef. 1839 in South Carolina, daughter of 

Elijah Cox and Alice. She was born 11/15/1810 in Abbeyville Co., South Carolina, 

and died 01/15/1903 in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., Mississippi.  

 

More About Nicholas Lyon: 

Burial: Unknown, west of Heidelberg, Jasper Co., MS - Ebenezer or Evergreen 

Cem. 

 

More About Nancy Cox: 

Burial: Unknown, west of Heidelberg, Jasper Co., MS - Evergreen or Ebenezer 
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Cem. 
       
Children of Nicholas Lyon and Nancy Cox are:  

+ 112 i.   Elijah W.4 Lyon, born 06/17/1839 in Jasper Co., 

Mississippi; died 03/17/1915. 

+ 113 ii.   Jonathan Calhoun Lyon, born 01/09/1844 in Jasper Co., 

Mississippi; died 01/01/1913 in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., 

Mississippi. 

+ 114 iii.   Jefferson D. Lyon, born 1848 in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., 

Mississippi; died 1919 in Jones Co., Mississippi. 
  115 iv.   Benjamin H. Lyon, born 1848 in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., 

Mississippi; died Bef. 1875 in Mississippi. He married 

Martha Minerva Morris 12/22/1872 in Mississippi; born 

03/01/1849 in Davisville, Jasper Co., Mississippi; died 

07/02/1943 in Ft. Worth, Tarrant Co., Texas. 

  
More About Benjamin H. Lyon: 

Titles: Twin of Jefferson 

+ 116 v.   Rufus Uranius Lyon, born 08/17/1851 in Heidelberg, 

Jasper Co., Mississippi; died 05/18/1938 in Ft. Smith, 

Sebastian Co., Arkansas. 
  117 vi.   Martha V. Lyon, born Abt. 1854 in Heidelberg, Jasper 

Co., Mississippi. She married Henry Price. 
 

 

      47. Thomas3 Staples, Jr. (Ellender2 Harper, Castleton1) died 1868. He 

married Ann Tompkins, daughter of William Tompkins and Unknown Female.  

 

More About Thomas Staples, Jr.: 

Occupation: Merchant 
       
Children of Thomas Staples and Ann Tompkins are:  
  118 i.   Sarah4 Staples. She married D. P. Powers. 
  119 ii.   Martha Staples. She married John S. Martin. 
  120 iii.   Olivia Staples. She married Male Spencer. 
  121 iv.   Phaniel Staples. She married W. D. Davis. 
  122 v.   Susan Staples. 
  123 vi.   Catharine Staples. 
  124 vii.   Marietta Staples. 
  125 viii.   Silas Staples. 
  126 ix.   William T. Staples. 
  127 x.   John Staples. 

48. Beverly3 Staples (Ellender2 Harper, Castleton1) died 1865. He married Judith 

White.  
       
Children of Beverly Staples and Judith White are:  
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  128 i.   William G.4 Staples. 
  129 ii.   Elmira Staples. 
  130 iii.   Maria Staples. She married Male Chambers. 
  131 iv.   Ann Staples. She married John Tyler. 
  132 v.   Minerva Staples. She married Alfred Flippin. 
  133 vi.   Addison Staples. 
  134 vii.   Emily Staples. She married Madison Porter. 

Generation No. 4 

 
 

      50. Thomas Bibb4 Harper (Edward3, Henry Austin2, Castleton1) was born 

03/16/1778 in Virginia, and died 02/01/1852 in Henry Co., Georgia. He married 

Margaret Jenny Selfridge in Elbert Co., Georgia, daughter of J. Selfridge and 

Agnes Posey. She was born 01/17/1779 in South Carolina, and died 12/13/1838 in 

Henry Co., Georgia.  

 

More About Thomas Bibb Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

Occupation: Farmer 

Question: Died: 2/2/1851? 

 

More About Margaret Jenny Selfridge: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 
       
Children of Thomas Harper and Margaret Selfridge are:  
  135 i.   Edythe5 Harper, born 08/16/1807; died Aft. 1850. She 

married John F. Hardin. 

  
More About Edythe Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 
 

  
More About John F. Hardin: 

AKAs: Harden 

+ 136 ii.   Robert Selfridge Harper, born 05/08/1809 in Elbert Co., 

Georgia; died 08/07/1886 in Henry Co., Georgia. 
  137 iii.   Thomas L. Harper, born 02/06/1812; died 12/13/1838. 

  
More About Thomas L. Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

  138 iv.   John B. Harper, born 01/1814 in Georgia; died Aft. 1880. 

He married Susan J. Travis 05/11/1843 in Henry Co., 

Georgia; born 1827 in Georgia; died Bef. 1871. 

  

More About John B. Harper: 

AKAs: Bumie 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 
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Occupation: Farmer 
 

  
More About Susan J. Travis: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

  139 v.   Susan Harper, born 04/23/1817; died 03/09/1861. She 

married Henry P. Smith. 

  

More About Susan Harper: 

AKAs: Sophie 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

 
 

      51. Henry Austin Bibb4 Harper (Edward3, Henry Austin2, Castleton1) was 

born Abt. 1780 in Amherst Co., Virginia, and died Bef. 1852 in Newton or Henry 

Co., Georgia. He married Rhoda Green Abt. 1817, daughter of William Green and 

Anne McClusky. She was born Abt. 1794 in South Carolina, and died Aft. 1834 in 

Henry Co., Georgia.  

 

More About Henry Austin Bibb Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Rockdale Co., GA. 

Question: Son: Vel M. ? 

Titles: Henry Austin Harper, II ? III? 

 

More About Rhoda Green: 

AKAs: Roda; Rhody 

Question: Died bef. 1869? 
       
Children of Henry Harper and Rhoda Green are:  
  140 i.   Margaret Ann5 Harper. She married David M. Parker. 
  141 ii.   Nuel Harper. 

+ 142 iii.   Sarah Ann Harper, born 11/10/1812. 

+ 143 iv.   Edward Harper, born 1816 - 1818 in Georgia; died 1887. 
  144 v.   Ernest Harper, born 1826 in Georgia. 

  

More About Ernest Harper: 

Occupation: Farmer 

 
 

      52. Rhoderick Bibb4 Harper (Edward3, Henry Austin2, Castleton1) was born 

03/05/1782 in Amherst Co., Virginia, and died 07/20/1866 in Henry Co., Georgia. 

He married Susannah Selfridge 02/13/1806 in Elbert Co., Georgia, daughter of J. 

Selfridge and Agnes Posey. She was born 08/12/1785 in Henry Co., Georgia, and 

died 12/23/1867 in Henry Co., Georgia.  

 

More About Rhoderick Bibb Harper: 
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AKAs: Roderick 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

Occupation: Land Speculation 

 

More About Susannah Selfridge: 

AKAs: Suzanne 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

Chlldren: 8: 5 unlisted 

Question: Wife or Consort? 
       
Children of Rhoderick Harper and Susannah Selfridge are:  

+ 145 i.   Benjamin L.5 Harper, born Abt. 1803 in Henry Co., 

Georgia; died 1871. 

+ 146 ii.   Frances Bibb Harper, born 06/08/1809; died 10/11/1889. 

+ 147 iii.   Nancy Harper, born 06/27/1811 in Georgia; died 

08/19/1872 in Henry Co., Georgia. 

+ 148 iv.   Elizabeth G. Harper, born 06/04/1816; died 11/25/1892. 

+ 149 v.   Aholibamah B. Harper, born 08/15/1818 in Henry Co., 

Georgia; died 08/14/1900. 

+ 150 vi.   Roderick Henry Harper, born 12/23/1823 in Henry Co., 

Georgia; died 06/26/1862 in near Richmond, Richmond 

City, Virginia. 
  151 vii.   William Selfridge Harper, born 02/12/1826; died 

08/28/1859. 

  

More About William Selfridge Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

 
 

      53. Sarah Bibb4 Harper (Edward3, Henry Austin2, Castleton1) was born Abt. 

1790 in Elbert Co., Virginia, and died 05/10/1867 in Atlanta, Fulton Co., Georgia. 

She married Jeremiah McMullan 02/08/1811 in Elbert Co., Georgia, son of John 

McMullan and Elizabeth Stowers. He was born Abt. 1790 in Orange Co., 

Virginia*, and died 04/03/1867 in McDonough, Henry Co., Georgia.  

 

More About Sarah Bibb Harper: 

AKAs: Sally; Sallie 

Question 1: Born Amherst Co., Virginia? 

Question 2: Died: Henry Co., Georgia? 

 

More About Jeremiah McMullan: 

Question 1: Born Orange Co., Va.? 

Question 2: Son of Patrick & Sarah Walker or John & Elizabeth Stowers? 
       
Children of Sarah Harper and Jeremiah McMullan are:  
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+ 152 i.   Gamalliel Wesley5 McMullan, born Abt. 1811 in Elbert 

Co., Georgia; died 07/14/1891 in McDonough, Henry 

Co., Georgia. 

+ 153 ii.   Memory Milton McMullan, born 1812 in Georgia; died 

in Alabama. 
  154 iii.   Sarah McMullan, born Abt. 1815 in Elbert Co., Georgia. 

  
More About Sarah McMullan: 

AKAs: Sallie 

  155 iv.   Angeline McMullan, born 1815 in Elbert Co., Georgia; 

died 10/13/1871 in Henry Co., Georgia. She married 

Wilson McGarity 01/26/1832 in Henry Co., Georgia; 

born 1805 in Elbert Co., Georgia; died 07/28/1879 in 

Henry Co., Georgia. 
  156 v.   John Seburn McMullan, born 04/20/1816 in Elbert Co., 

Georgia; died 07/31/1877 in Butler Co., Alabama. He 

married (1) Sarah Ann Finch 12/25/1842 in Greenville, 

Alabama; born Abt. 1820 in Alabama; died 07/10/1847 

in Butler Co., Alabama. He married (2) Ann Judson Aft. 

1847 in Alabama; born 05/04/1831 in Alabama; died 

06/22/1903 in Butler Co., Alabama. 

  
More About John Seburn McMullan: 

AKAs: Seabourn 

  157 vi.   Elizabeth McMullan, born Abt. 1818 in Henry Co., 

Georgia. She married Porter Boynton 09/26/1837 in 

Henry Co., Georgia; born 12/09/1818 in Henry Co., 

Georgia. 

  
More About Porter Boynton: 

AKAs: Boyington 

  158 vii.   Francis Eual McMullan, born Abt. 1819 in Elbert Co., 

Georgia; died Aft. 1900 in Texas. He married Margaret 

Daniel Abt. 1850 in Alabama; born Abt. 1829 in 

Alabama; died Aft. 1900 in Texas. 

  
More About Francis Eual McMullan: 

AKAs: Ewell 
 

  
More About Margaret Daniel: 

AKAs: Margariete 

+ 159 viii.   Thomas Henry McMullan, born 1820 in Elbert Co., 

Georgia; died 06/25/1890 in Henry Co., Georgia. 
  160 ix.   Sophia M. McMullan, born 01/17/1820 in Henry Co., 

Georgia; died 08/23/1888 in Henry Co., Georgia. She 

married William Allen Stewart. 
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57. Henry S.4 Old (Nancy Ann Elizabeth3 Harper, Henry Austin2, Castleton1) was 

born 04/04/1796 in Virginia, and died 11/03/1863 in Waynesboro, Wayne Co., 

Tennessee. He married Eglantine L. Stone 08/16/1821, daughter of Micajah Stone 

and Sarah Letrich. She was born 06/20/1806 in Virginia or North Carolina, and 

died 11/16/1863 in Waynesboro, Wayne Co., Tennessee.  

 

More About Henry S. Old: 

Burial: Unknown, Waynesboro, Wayne Co., TN - Shields Cem. 

 

More About Eglantine L. Stone: 

Burial: Unknown, Waynesboro, Wayne Co., TN - Shields Cem. 
       
Children of Henry Old and Eglantine Stone are:  
  161 i.   William W.5 Old, born 06/09/1824 in Alabama or 

Tennessee; died 09/11/1852 in Lawrence Co., Tennessee. 
  162 ii.   Jane Adiline Old, born 08/25/1826 in Tennessee. 
  163 iii.   Micajah Henderson Old, born 09/27/1828 in Tennessee; 

died 01/05/1888 in Waynesboro, Wayne Co., Tennessee. 
  164 iv.   Martha Dandridge Old, born 06/20/1830 in Tennessee; 

died 05/03/1884 in Waynesboro, Wayne Co., Tennessee. 
  165 v.   Elizabeth H. Old, born 06/24/1832; died 05/24/1834. 
  166 vi.   James Gustavius Old, born 02/13/1834; died 06/20/1834. 
  167 vii.   Jefferson Montgomery Old, born 05/27/1835; died 

08/16/1852. 
  168 viii.   Sarah Frances Old, born 08/17/1837 in Tennessee; died 

06/17/1861. She married John H. Shields 12/22/1859 in 

Wayne Co., Tennessee; born 03/14/1832; died 

03/04/1902. 
  169 ix.   James B. Old, born 02/14/1842; died 07/20/1862. 

  
More About James B. Old: 

AKAs: B. or H. ? or B. H.? 

  170 x.   Nancy Isabella Old, born 11/10/1845; died 10/23/1863 in 

Wayne Co., Tennessee. 
 

 

      58. Martha Eliza Ann4 Old (Nancy Ann Elizabeth3 Harper, Henry Austin2, 

Castleton1) was born 11/07/1798 in Virginia, and died 11/24/1881 in Marshall, 

Hawkins Co., Tennessee. She married James Old 01/10/1821, son of John Old and 

Elizabeth Wheeler. He was born 10/01/1794 in Kentucky, and died 02/13/1861 in 

Marshall, Hawkins Co., Tennessee.  

 

More About Martha Eliza Ann Old: 

Burial: Unknown, Marshall, Hawkins Co., TN - Olds Cem. 

 



More About James Old: 

Burial: Unknown, Marshall, Hawkins Co., TN - Olds Cem. 
       
Children of Martha Old and James Old are:  
  171 i.   Martha Roister5 Old. 

  
More About Martha Roister Old: 

Death Notes: Died in infancy. 

  172 ii.   Nancy Jane Old, born 09/22/1825 in Tennessee; died 

04/30/1887 in Marshall, Hawkins Co., Tennessee. She 

married (1) Calvin S. Cundiff 02/02/1859 in Marshall, 

Hawkins Co., Tennessee; born 1827. She married (2) 

Jesse Boyett 07/26/1863 in Marshall, Hawkins Co., 

Tennessee; born 03/18/1821; died 10/24/1901. 
  173 iii.   Dianah S. Old, born 03/08/1828 in Tennessee; died 

01/29/1886 in Marshall, Hawkins Co., Tennessee. 
  174 iv.   Sarah M. Old, born 04/01/1830 in Tennessee; died 

02/12/1885 in Marshall, Hawkins Co., Tennessee. 

  
More About Sarah M. Old: 

AKAs: Sallie 

  175 v.   Eliza Adline Old, born 07/14/1833 in Marshall, Hawkins 

Co., Tennessee; died 07/20/1896. 
  176 vi.   Benjamin Old, born Abt. 1835. 

  

More About Benjamin Old: 

Death Notes: Died in infancy. 

 
 

      59. Elizabeth4 Old (Nancy Ann Elizabeth3 Harper, Henry Austin2, Castleton1) 

was born 12/29/1799 in Virginia, and died 09/30/1850 in Indiana. She married 

Joseph E. Stillwell.  

 

More About Elizabeth Old: 

Burial: Unknown, Brownstown, Crawford Co., IN - 

Burial Note: Buried in Crawford or Jackson Co.? 
       
Children of Elizabeth Old and Joseph Stillwell are:  
  177 i.   Thomas G.5 Stillwell, born in Alabama; died 02/04/1889 

in Cataract, Owen Co., Indiana. 
  178 ii.   Gustavus B. Stillwell, born in Alabama; died 12/05/1885 

in Brownstown, Crawford or Jackson Co., Indiana. 
  179 iii.   Samuel C. A. Stillwell, born in Indiana. 
  180 iv.   Jacob Stillwell. 
  181 v.   William H. Stillwell. 
  182 vi.   Margaret Stillwell. She married Male Rich. 



  183 vii.   Clinton Stillwell. 
  184 viii.   Rachel R. Stillwell. She married Male Craycroft. 
  185 ix.   Elizabeth Stillwell, born 05/05/1830 in Brownstown, 

Crawford or Jackson Co., Indiana; died 03/01/1863. She 

married Andrew J. Banks. 
 

 

      60. Sarah4 Old (Nancy Ann Elizabeth3 Harper, Henry Austin2, Castleton1) 

was born 11/08/1800 in North Carolina, and died 02/08/1873 in Bedford Co., 

Tennessee. She married William Raison Smith 05/24/1821 in Tennessee. He was 

born 03/05/1781 in North Carolina, and died 01/06/1851.  

 

More About William Raison Smith: 

AKAs: Raison 
       
Children of Sarah Old and William Smith are:  
  186 i.   William Resin5 Smith, born 07/04/1822. He married (1) 

Narcissa Adaline Bagley 10/14/1840. He married (2) 

Harriet Caldonia Sanders 05/10/1858. 
  187 ii.   John Rutledge Smith, born 07/27/1824 in Richmond, 

Bedford Co., Tennessee. He married Mary Ann Lewis 

Aft. 1838. 
  188 iii.   Lean Elizabeth Smith, born 12/15/1826 in Richmond, 

Bedford Co., Tennessee. She married Edward Newsom 

05/16/1844. 
  189 iv.   Martha R. Smith, born 06/04/1829; died 04/09/1890 in 

Richmond, Bedford Co., Tennessee. 
  190 v.   Eliza Bib Smith, born 07/27/1830 in Richmond, Bedford 

Co., Tennessee; died 08/31/1837. 
  191 vi.   Joshua G. Smith, born 08/11/1832 in Richmond, Bedford 

Co., Tennessee. 
  192 vii.   James Gustavus Smith, born 01/10/1834 in Richmond, 

Bedford Co., Tennessee; died 02/18/1890 in Woodbine, 

Cooke Co., Texas. He married Mary Hutoka Dustin 

07/08/1866. 
  193 viii.   Nancy C. Smith, born 03/10/1836 in Richmond, Bedford 

Co., Tennessee; died 09/13/1837. 
  194 ix.   Mary J. Smith, born 08/12/1839 in Richmond, Bedford 

Co., Tennessee; died 12/22/1863 in Richmond, Bedford 

Co., Tennessee. She married Hiriam H. Holt 11/11/1863 

in Richmond, Bedford Co., Tennessee. 
 

 

      61. John4 Old (Nancy Ann Elizabeth3 Harper, Henry Austin2, Castleton1) was 

born 05/22/1802 in Virginia, and died 05/05/1845 in Alabama. He married 



Susannah Meals 02/13/1828 in Madison Co., Alabama, daughter of John Meals 

and Sarah Coffman. She was born Abt. 1812 in Tennessee, and died 09/30/1875 in 

Mt. Calm, Hill Co., Texas.  

 

More About Susannah Meals: 

AKAs: Susan 

Burial: Unknown, Mt. Calm, Hill Co., TX - Old Town Cem. 
       
Children of John Old and Susannah Meals are:  
  195 i.   Nancy H.5 Old, born 12/16/1829; died 02/26/1847 in 

Madison Co., Alabama. 

  
More About Nancy H. Old: 

Question: Died what county? 

  196 ii.   William M. Old, born Abt. 1833 in Alabama; died 1882 

in Mt. Calm, Hill Co., Texas. 
  197 iii.   John M. Old, born 1835 in New Market, Madison Co., 

Alabama; died 1887 in Mt. Calm, Hill Co., Texas. 
  198 iv.   Sarah Old, born 08/14/1839 in Alabama; died 

08/14/1900 in Mt. Calm, Hill Co., Texas. She married 

Edward Nichols 10/19/1853 in Madison Co., Alabama. 
  199 v.   Martha F. Old, born 10/26/1842 in Alabama; died 

09/19/1913. 

  
More About Martha F. Old: 

AKAs: Mattie 

  200 vi.   Susannah Old, born 03/10/1845 in Alabama; died 

05/28/1880. 

  

More About Susannah Old: 

AKAs: Eliza 

 
 

      65. William Mosley4 Old (Nancy Ann Elizabeth3 Harper, Henry Austin2, 

Castleton1) was born 09/18/1809 in Virginia, and died 11/24/1854 in Lincoln Co., 

Tennessee. He married Elizabeth Ann Edmiston 01/05/1835 in Lincoln Co., 

Tennessee, daughter of G. Edmiston and Sarah Boyd. She was born 12/25/1812 in 

Virginiia, and died 11/01/1887 in Lincoln Co., Tennessee.  

 

More About William Mosley Old: 

Burial: Unknown, Lincoln Co., TN - Belleville #18 

 

More About Elizabeth Ann Edmiston: 

Burial: Unknown, Lincoln Co., TN - Belleville #18 
       
Children of William Old and Elizabeth Edmiston are:  



  201 i.   Mary K.5 Old, born Abt. 1836 in Tennessee. She married 

(1) Male Wingfield. She married (2) William B. Fonville 

12/27/1855 in Lincoln Co., Tennessee. 
  202 ii.   Nancy Old, born 12/28/1837 in Tennessee; died 

08/29/1858 in near Petersburg, Lincoln Co., Tennessee. 

  
More About Nancy Old: 

AKAs: Elizabeth 

  203 iii.   Catherine V. Old, born 01/16/1840 in Tennessee; died 

08/09/1858 in near Petersburg, Lincoln Co., Tennessee. 
  204 iv.   Henry Clay Old, born Abt. 1842 in Tennessee. 
  205 v.   John C. Old, born 11/24/1844 in Tennessee; died 

11/12/1884 in Lincoln Co., Tennessee. 
  206 vi.   Martha A. Old, born 08/02/1847 in Tennessee; died 

07/17/1885 in Lincoln Co., Tennessee. 

  
More About Martha A. Old: 

AKAs: Mattie 

  207 vii.   William L. Old, born 09/03/1850; died 08/11/1870 in 

Lincoln Co., Tennessee. 
  208 viii.   Sarah E. Old, born 04/22/1853; died 03/12/1869 in 

Lincoln Co., Tennessee. 

  
More About Sarah E. Old: 

AKAs: Sallie 

67. Elizabeth Cole4 Old (Nancy Ann Elizabeth3 Harper, Henry Austin2, Castleton1) 

was born 02/14/1814 in Tennessee, and died Aft. 1860. She married William 

Harris Cole 12/17/1834 in Lincoln Co., Tennessee. He was born 06/27/1786 in 

Graham, Rockingham Co., North Carolina, and died 1853 - 1860 in near Lincoln 

Co., Tennessee.  

 

More About William Harris Cole: 

Location: Abt. 1789 

Occupation: Magistrate 

Question: Born:1765? Died: 1815? 
       
Children of Elizabeth Old and William Cole are:  
  209 i.   Rufus5 Harris, born Abt. 1836. 
  210 ii.   George Harris, born Abt. 1838. 
  211 iii.   William Harris, born Abt. 1842 in Tennessee. 
  212 iv.   Theodore Frilinghuzere Harris, born 1844 in Tennessee; 

died 04/14/1922. 
  213 v.   Oliver Harris, born 05/07/1860. 
 

 

      68. Mary C.4 Old (Nancy Ann Elizabeth3 Harper, Henry Austin2, Castleton1) 

was born 07/03/1819, and died 07/13/1840. She married James Curtis 1836.  



       
Child of Mary Old and James Curtis is:  
  214 i.   Nancy Ruth5 Curtis. 
 

 

      73. John Andrew Harris4 Harper (Lindsey Robert Augustus3, Henry 

Austin2, Castleton1) was born Abt. 1811 in South Carolina. He married Susan 

Rebecca Oliver 09/25/1832 in Elbert Co., Georgia. She was born Abt. 1816 in 

Georgia.  

 

More About John Andrew Harris Harper: 

Occupation: Hotel Keeper 
       
Children of John Harper and Susan Oliver are:  
  215 i.   Leonidas A.5 Harper, born 1835 in Georgia. 

  
More About Leonidas A. Harper: 

AKAs: A=Adolphus or Augustus 

  216 ii.   Lindsey Harper, born 1837 in Georgia. 
  217 iii.   Martha R. F. Harper, born 1850 in Georgia. 
  218 iv.   Sarah M. C. Harper, born 1853 in Georgia. 
  219 v.   John A. H. Harper, born 1854 in Georgia. 
  220 vi.   Mary E. Harper, born 1856 in Georgia. 
 

 

      79. William Mitchell4 Harper (Richard3, Richard2, Castleton1) was born 

04/23/1803 in Elbert Co., Georgia, and died 03/04/1865 in Carol Co., Georgia. He 

married Harriet Asbury Clayton 02/03/1835 in Butts Co., Georgia, daughter of 

James Clayton and Sarah Mixon. She was born 04/10/1818 in North Carolina, and 

died 10/06/1900 in Cullman Co., Alabama.  

 

More About William Mitchell Harper: 

Military: Civil War: CSA died in service 

Parentage: Check this out. 

Question 1: Died on 3/4 or 4/3? 

Question 2: Born 3/23 or 4/23? 

 

More About Harriet Asbury Clayton: 

Burial: Unknown, Cullman Co., AL - Duck River Cem. 

Children: 12: 10 unlisted (Roots) 
       
Children of William Harper and Harriet Clayton are:  

+ 221 i.   Sarah Elizabeth5 Harper, born 08/23/1850 in Carroll Co., 

Georgia; died 07/09/1945 in Ebenezer, Alabama. 
  222 ii.   Gustave Beauregard Harper, born 08/06/1861 in Carroll 

Co., Georgia. 
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      82. Elijah H.4 Harper (Richard3, Richard2, Castleton1) was born 03/11/1810 

in Elbert Co., Georgia, and died 08/07/1853 in Elbert Co., Georgia. He married 

Martha Eavenson 10/30/1831 in Elbert Co., Georgia.  

 

More About Elijah H. Harper: 

AKAs: Lige 

 

More About Martha Eavenson: 

AKAs: Patsy 
       
Children of Elijah Harper and Martha Eavenson are:  
  223 i.   Royster E.5 Harper, born 07/21/1832 in Elbert Co., 

Georgia; died 07/04/1916. She married Asa M. Rice 

04/22/1849 in Elbert Co., Georgia. 
  224 ii.   William Reuben Harper, born 09/16/1834 in Elbert Co., 

Georgia. 
  225 iii.   Mary Elizabeth Harper, born 09/22/1837 in Elbert Co., 

Georgia. She married Richard M. Rice 07/27/1856 in 

Elbert Co., Georgia. 
  226 iv.   James Willis Harper, born 08/28/1840 in Elbert Co., 

Georgia. 
  227 v.   John Harper, born 01/20/1848 in Elbert Co., Georgia. 
  228 vi.   Judge Andrew Harper, born 03/16/1852 in Elbert Co., 

Georgia. 
 

 

      83. Elizabeth B.4 Harper (Richard3, Richard2, Castleton1) was born 

08/24/1812 in Georgia, and died 11/18/1868. She married Willis R. Head, Sr. 

11/11/1829. He was born 06/15/1807 in Georgia.  

 

More About Elizabeth B. Harper: 

AKAs: Elisabeth 

 

More About Willis R. Head, Sr.: 

Occupation: Farmer 
       
Children of Elizabeth Harper and Willis Head are:  

+ 229 i.   Thomas C.5 Head, born 1831 in Georgia. 

+ 230 ii.   Willis R. Head, Jr., born 1835 in Georgia. 
 

 

      84. Reuben J.4 Harper (Richard3, Richard2, Castleton1) was born 03/19/1815 

in Georgia, and died 04/08/1895. He married (1) Caly-Ann. She was born Abt. 

1841 in Georgia. He married (2) Martha A. Carter 11/01/1841 in Butts Co., 
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Georgia. She was born 09/13/1821 in Georgia, and died 03/04/1873.  

 

More About Reuben J. Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

Occupation: Farmer; buggy maker; mechanic 

 

More About Caly-Ann: 

Parentage: Both parents born in Georgia 

 

More About Martha A. Carter: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

Information: Could not read or write. 
       
Children of Reuben Harper and Caly-Ann are:  
  231 i.   Minnie5 Harper, born Abt. 1866 in Georgia. 
  232 ii.   William Harper, born Abt. 1868 in Georgia. 
  233 iii.   Luther Harper, born Abt. 1875 in Georgia. 
       

Children of Reuben Harper and Martha Carter are:  
  234 i.   Mary E.5 Harper, born 1842 in Georgia. 
  235 ii.   J. D. Harper, born 1843 in Georgia. 
  236 iii.   Richard M. Harper, born 1845 in Georgia. He married 

M. L. Maddox 12/13/1869 in Butts Co., Georgia. 
  237 iv.   John W. Harper, born 1847 in Georgia. 
  238 v.   M. Elizabeth Harper, born 1850 in Henry Co., Georgia. 
  239 vi.   Bradford Harper, born 1852 in Henry Co., Georgia. 
  240 vii.   Sarah Harper, born 1855 in Henry Co., Georgia. 
  241 viii.   George W. Harper, born 12/1859 in Henry Co., Georgia. 
 

 

      89. Thomas Martin4 Harper (Charter M.3, Castleton2, Castleton1) was born 

1792 in Elbert Co., Georgia, and died 1860 in Claiborne Parish, Louisiana. He 

married Nancy Ellen Jennings. She was born 09/04/1796 in Elbert Co., Georgia, 

and died 08/19/1862 in Claiborne Parish, Louisiana.  
       
Children of Thomas Harper and Nancy Jennings are:  
  242 i.   W. H.5 Harper, born Bef. 1816. 

+ 243 ii.   William Charter Harper, born 02/01/1821 in Lincoln Co., 

Tennessee; died 04/04/1904 in Claiborne Parish, 

Louisiana. 
  244 iii.   John B. Harper, born 1829 in Shelby Co., Alabama; died 

1863. He married Sarah Elizabeth Harper 1852; born 

01/08/1828 in Shelby Co., Alabama; died 03/23/1895 in 

Weldon, Claiborne Parish, Louisiana. 
  245 iv.   Mary Ann Harper, born 12/08/1831 in Tennessee or 

Alabama; died 03/19/1913 in Como, Hopkins Co., 
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Texas. She married (1) John Thomas Bevill; born 1848. 

She married (2) Fred Posey; born 1875 in Texas. 

102. John4 Moore (Elizabeth3 Hamner, Rebecca2 Harper, Castleton1) He married 

Mary Bullock.  
       
Child of John Moore and Mary Bullock is:  

+ 246 i.   Mary Ann5 Moore, born 05/06 - 17/1755 in Albemarle 

Co., Virginia; died 11/02/1833 in Tuscaloosa Co., 

Alabama. 
 

 

      106. Washington Rubin4 Lyon (Castleton3, Jemina2 Harper, Castleton1) was 

born 11/20/1804 in Georgia. He married (1) Sara B. Haley 05/10/1826. She was 

born 03/10/1806 in Alabama, and died 07/08/1839 in Tuscaloosa Co., Alabama. He 

married (2) Mary A. Butler Abt. 1860. She was born 06/27/1843 in Alabama, and 

died 06/25/1876 in Tuscaloosa Co., Alabama.  

 

More About Washington Rubin Lyon: 

Question: If not twins was Washington born in 1805? 

Titles: Twin of Jefferson Daniel 
       
Child of Washington Lyon and Sara Haley is:  
  247 i.   Joseph Newton5 Lyon, born 02/10/1839 in Tuscaloosa 

Co., Alabama; died 12/17/1910 in Shreveport, Caddo 

Parish, Louisiana. He married Narcissis Evelyn Rogers; 

born 04/10/1842 in Pontotoc Co., Mississippi. 
 

 

      112. Elijah W.4 Lyon (Nicholas3, Jemina2 Harper, Castleton1) was born 

06/17/1839 in Jasper Co., Mississippi, and died 03/17/1915. He married Frances 

Morgan. She was born 02/20/1843 in Jasper Co., Mississippi, and died 10/22/1903 

in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., Mississippi.  

 

More About Elijah W. Lyon: 

Burial: Unknown, west of Heidelberg, Jasper Co., MS - Ebenezer Cem. 

Burial Note: Evergreen Cem.? 

Occupation: Dentist? Invented Dr. Lyon's Tooth Powder? 

 

More About Frances Morgan: 

Burial: Unknown, west of Heidelberg, Jasper Co., MS - Ebenezer Cem. 
       
Child of Elijah Lyon and Frances Morgan is:  

+ 248 i.   Rufus5 Lyon, born 07/16/1867 in Jasper Co., Mississippi; 

died 05/06/1942 in Jasper Co., Mississippi. 
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      113. Jonathan Calhoun4 Lyon (Nicholas3, Jemina2 Harper, Castleton1) was 

born 01/09/1844 in Jasper Co., Mississippi, and died 01/01/1913 in Heidelberg, 

Jasper Co., Mississippi. He married Artalissa Travis 08/07/1867 in Heidelberg, 

Jasper Co., Mississippi, daughter of Ezekial Travis and Martha Granberry. She was 

born 04/13/1846 in Jasper Co., Mississippi, and died 04/17/1913 in Heidelberg, 

Jasper Co., Mississippi.  

 

More About Jonathan Calhoun Lyon: 

Burial: Unknown, Heidelberg, Jasper Co., MS - Shady Grove Bapt. Ch. Cem. 

 

More About Artalissa Travis: 

Burial: Unknown, Heidelberg, Jasper Co., MS - Shady Grove Bapt. Ch. Cem. 
       
Children of Jonathan Lyon and Artalissa Travis are:  
  249 i.   John Allen5 Lyon, born 07/03/1868 in Heidelberg, Jasper 

Co., Mississippi; died 10/13/1940 in Heidelberg, Jasper 

Co., Mississippi. He married (1) Delia Ellis 11/29/1893 

in Mississippi; born 09/08/1872 in Jasper Co., 

Mississippi; died 12/04/1917 in Jasper Co., Mississippi. 

He married (2) Callie Finlayson Aft. 1917; born 

12/25/1881 in Jasper Co., Mississippi; died 05/13/1979 

in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., Mississippi. 

  

More About John Allen Lyon: 

Burial: Unknown, Heidelberg, Jasper Co., MS - 

Heidelberg Cem. 
 

  

More About Callie Finlayson: 

Burial: Unknown, Heidelberg, Jasper Co., MS - 

Heidelberg Cem. 

+ 250 ii.   Martha Jane Lyon, born 10/13/1869 in Heidelberg, 

Jasper Co., Mississippi; died 09/24/1941 in Meridian, 

Lauderdale Co., Mississippi. 

+ 251 iii.   Nancy Ann Lyon, born 10/13/1869 in Heidelberg, Jasper 

Co., Mississippi; died 06/14/1943 in Mississippi. 

+ 252 iv.   Eugene M. Lyon, Sr., born 07/06/1871 in Heidelberg, 

Jasper Co., Mississippi; died 05/24/1942 in Jasper Co., 

Mississippi. 
  253 v.   Ezekial M. Lyon, born 02/25/1873 in Heidelberg, Jasper 

Co., Mississippi; died 10/27/1873 in Heidelberg, Jasper 

Co., Mississippi. 
  254 vi.   Benjamin Simeon Lyon, born 10/10/1874 in Heidelberg, 

Jasper Co., Mississippi; died 09/01/1948 in Heidelberg, 

Jasper Co., Mississippi. He married Dora Campbell 

12/25/1902 in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., Mississippi; born 
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11/18/1874 in Jasper Co., Mississippi; died 09/01/1930 

in Jasper Co., Mississippi. 

  

More About Benjamin Simeon Lyon: 

Occupation: Dentist 

Titles: D. D. S. (Dr.) 

  255 vii.   Mary Ella Lyon, born 11/02/1876 in Heidelberg, Jasper 

Co., Mississippi; died 05/06/1951 in Heidelberg, Jasper 

Co., Mississippi. She married Hugh Merrill Satcher 

11/19/1902 in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., Mississippi; born 

01/05/1862 in Clarke Co., Mississippi; died 09/28/1944 

in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., Mississippi. 

  

More About Mary Ella Lyon: 

Burial: Unknown, Heidelberg, Jasper Co., MS - 

Heidelberg Cem. 
 

  

More About Hugh Merrill Satcher: 

Burial: Unknown, Heidelberg, Jasper Co., MS - 

Heidelberg Cem. 

+ 256 viii.   Lula Adeline Lyon, born 02/14/1878 in Heidelberg, 

Jasper Co., Mississippi; died 10/17/1936 in Heidelberg, 

Jasper Co., Mississippi. 
 

 

      114. Jefferson D.4 Lyon (Nicholas3, Jemina2 Harper, Castleton1) was born 

1848 in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., Mississippi, and died 1919 in Jones Co., 

Mississippi. He married Sarah Miranda Platt Abt. 1867 in Mississippi, daughter 

of Daniel Platt and Mary Lane. She was born 05/20/1834 in Marion Co., South 

Carolina, and died 1908 in Smith Co., Mississippi.  

 

More About Jefferson D. Lyon: 

Titles: Twin of Benjamin 

 

More About Sarah Miranda Platt: 

Burial: Unknown, Sylvarena, Smith Co., MS - Huff Cem. 
       
Children of Jefferson Lyon and Sarah Platt are:  
  257 i.   Theodocia5 Lyon, born 1869 in Smith Co., Mississippi. 
  258 ii.   Virginia Elizabeth Lyon, born 1872 in Smith Co., 

Mississippi. 
 

 

      116. Rufus Uranius4 Lyon (Nicholas3, Jemina2 Harper, Castleton1) was born 

08/17/1851 in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., Mississippi, and died 05/18/1938 in Ft. 

Smith, Sebastian Co., Arkansas. He married Sarah Elizabeth Barber 02/19/1874 

http://familytreemaker.genealogy.com/users/s/w/i/Shirley-A-Swisher-Florida/GENE9-0015.html#CHILD256


in Mississippi, daughter of James Barber and Hester Boykin. She was born 

03/03/1854 in Shubuta, Clarke Co., Mississippi, and died 09/20/1912 in Ft. Smith, 

Sebastian Co., Arkansas.  
       
Child of Rufus Lyon and Sarah Barber is:  
  259 i.   Thomas Hill5 Lyon, born 09/12/1877 in Shubuta, Clarke 

Co., Mississippi; died 03/11/1956 in Ft. Smith, Sebastian 

Co., Arkansas. He married Frances Amelia Morris 

11/26/1913 in Arkansas; born 08/09/1888 in Paris, Logan 

Co., Arkansas; died Abt. 1960 in Arkansas. 

  
More About Frances Amelia Morris: 

Children: 1 living son: md. a Hauth 

Generation No. 5 

 
 

      136. Robert Selfridge5 Harper (Thomas Bibb4, Edward3, Henry Austin2, 

Castleton1) was born 05/08/1809 in Elbert Co., Georgia, and died 08/07/1886 in 

Henry Co., Georgia. He married Talitha Catherine Sansom 10/01/1833 in Henry 

Co., Georgia, daughter of Robert Sansom and Mary Moseley. She was born 

09/10/1811 in Georgia, and died 01/17/1899 in Henry Co., Georgia.  

 

More About Robert Selfridge Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

Military: Civil War: CSA  

Occupation: Farmer 

 

More About Talitha Catherine Sansom: 

AKAs: Taletha; Tillitha; Tabitha? 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 
       
Children of Robert Harper and Talitha Sansom are:  
  260 i.   Thomas Leslie6 Harper, born 06/03/1833 in Georgia; died 

10/13/1913. He married Sarah Aft. 07/16/1860; born 

Abt. 1850 in Georgia. 

  

More About Thomas Leslie Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

Military: Civil War: CSA 

Occupation: Farmer 
 

  
More About Sarah: 

AKAs: Sallie 

  261 ii.   John Jefferson Harper, born 06/27/1835 in Georgia. 
  More About John Jefferson Harper: 



Occupation: Farmer 

  262 iii.   Mary Jane Harper, born 09/1837 in Georgia; died 

07/31/1929. 

  
More About Mary Jane Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

  263 iv.   Sarah Elizabeth Harper, born 02/25/1841 - 1842 in 

Henry Co., Georgia; died 01/31/1913 - 1914. She 

married Hiram Faulkner Elliott 01/28/1857 - 1858 in 

Henry Co., Georgia; born 03/31/1833 in Henry Co., 

Georgia; died Aft. 12/31/1864 in Richmond, Richmond 

City, Virginia. 

  

More About Sarah Elizabeth Harper: 

AKAs: Sallie 

Question 1: Died bef. 1860? 

Question 2: Md. a Smith? 

 

  

More About Hiram Faulkner Elliott: 

AKAs: Falkner 

Death Location: Jackson Hospital in Richmond, VA. 

Military: Civil War: CSA died in service 

  264 v.   Robert Henry Harper I, born 09/17/1843 - 1844 in Henry 

Co., Georgia; died 09/1911 in Henry Co., Georgia. He 

married Sarah Elizabeth Hopkins Abt. 1864; born Abt. 

1844 in Clarke Co., Georgia. 

  

More About Robert Henry Harper I: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

Medical Information: Wounded at Chancellorsville, Va. 

on 5/3/1863; Drewry's Bluff on 5/16/1864  

Military: Civil War: CSA  

Occupation: Farmer 

Titles: Private 

  265 vi.   Margaret Ann Harper, born 12/23/1844 in Henry Co., 

Georgia; died 01/02/1933 in Henry Co., Georgia. She 

married James Polk Owen 03/23/1865 in Henry Co., 

Florida; born 06/04/1845; died 07/14/1931. 

  

More About Margaret Ann Harper: 

AKAs: Peggy 

Burial: 01/02/1933, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 
 

  
More About James Polk Owen: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 



  266 vii.   Frances Susan Harper, born 1848 in Henry Co., Georgia; 

died 01/19/1917 in Henry Co., Georgia. She married 

John Thomas Duffey 10/09/1866 in Henry Co., Georgia; 

born 12/07/1846; died 02/12/1937 in Henry Co., 

Georgia. 

  

More About Frances Susan Harper: 

AKAs: Middle Initial L?; Susie 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 
 

  

More About John Thomas Duffey: 

AKAs: Duffie; Duffy 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

Military: Civil War: CSA  

Titles: Cpl. 

 
 

      142. Sarah Ann5 Harper (Henry Austin Bibb4, Edward3, Henry Austin2, 

Castleton1) was born 11/10/1812. She married Thomas Coe Posey. He was born 

10/15/1820, and died 07/18/1896.  

 

More About Sarah Ann Harper: 

AKAs: Sarah Frances 
       
Child of Sarah Harper and Thomas Posey is:  
  267 i.   Alpha Bibb6 Posey, born 10/23/1849. She married Elisha 

Maddox. 
 

 

      143. Edward5 Harper (Henry Austin Bibb4, Edward3, Henry Austin2, 

Castleton1) was born 1816 - 1818 in Georgia, and died 1887. He married Nancy 

Townsend 10/29/1835 in Henry Co., Georgia, daughter of Solomon Townsend and 

Nancy Lyles. She was born Abt. 1815 in Georgia, and died 1894.  

 

Notes for Edward Harper: 

1860 Federal Census, Fulton Co., Georgia  

Black Hall District, pg. 938, lines 10-22  

 

More About Edward Harper: 

AKAs: Edwin? (Marriage Records Henry Co., Ga.) 

Burial: Unknown, Atlanta, Fulton Co., GA - Constitution Cem. 

Information: Found in 1860 Fed. Census, Fulton Co., Georgia  

Occupation: Farmer 

 

More About Nancy Townsend: 

Burial: Unknown, Atlanta, Fulton Co., GA - Constitution Cem. 



Children: 12: 6 sons & 6 daughters 
       
Children of Edward Harper and Nancy Townsend are:  
  268 i.   Solomon G.6 Harper, born Abt. 1839 in Georgia; died 

11/15/1864 in Richmond, Richmond City, Virginia. 

  

Notes for Solomon G. Harper: 

Per E-Mail from : I Herman Johnson Jr. 

<CONFED@worldnet.att.net> & his cousin, Linda Tritt Crawford:  

Harper, Solomon G.: Company B, 7th Regiment  

Georgia Volunteer Infantry  

Army of Northern Virginia  

C. S. A. Fulton Co., Georgia  

 

Harper, Solomon G.: . . . . private May 31, 1861. Appointed 

Sergeant. Elected 2d Lieutenant. Died of disease in Richmond, Va. 

hospital November 15, 1864. Buried there in Hollywood Cemetery.  
 

  

More About Solomon G. Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Richmond, Richmond City, VA - 

Hollywood Cem. 

Cause of Death: disease 

Military: Civil War: C.S.A. Died in Richmond Hospital 

  269 ii.   William G. Harper, born 07/10/1840 in Georgia; died 

04/06/1891. He married Emma; born Abt. 1858 in 

Georgia. 

  

More About William G. Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Atlanta, Fulton Co., GA - Constitution 

Cem. 

Occupation: Farmer 
 

  
More About Emma: 

Parentage: Both parents born in Georgia 

  270 iii.   Rhoda Harper, born Abt. 1842 in Georgia. 

  
More About Rhoda Harper: 

AKAs: Roda 

  271 iv.   James Edward Harper, born 10/30/1843 in Atlanta, 

Fulton Co., Georgia; died 01/15/1912 in Orlando, Orange 

Co., Florida. He married Mary Frances Henderson 

04/22/1865 in Lincoln Co., Georgia3; born 06/04/1847 in 

Augusta, Richmond Co., Georgia; died 01/16/1909 in 

Orlando, Orange Co., Florida. 

  
Notes for James Edward Harper: 

Per E-Mail from: I Herman Johnson Jr. 
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<CONFED@worldnet.att.net> & his cousin, Linda Tritt Crawford:  

 

Harper, James E.:-------private October 14, 1861. Wounded & 

captured at 2d Manassas, Va. August 30, 1862. Paroled at 

Warrenton, Va. September 29, 1862. Roll for February 28, 1865 

last on file, shows him absent, wounded. No later record.  

 

In 1866, at the close of the Civil War he settled in Florida (Died 

1912/1914?)  

 

Harper/McMullen connection: see notes for Luther Ward 

McMullen.  

 

  

More About James Edward Harper: 

Burial: 01/16/1912, Orlando, Orange Co., FL - Conway 

Cem. 

Burial Location: Burial Lot 32 

Information: See Notes 

Location:: 1874, Settled: Lake Estelle, Orlando/1874: 

from Atlanta, Georgia area 

Military: Civil War: CSA (see notes) 

Occupation: Farmer 

Question 1: Heir: Maybelle Phillips? 

Question 2: 1880 Census lists a child named Marshall? 

 

  

More About Mary Frances Henderson: 

Birth Location: Hendersonville, Colleton Co., S.C. 

according to son's death certificate 

Burial: Unknown, Orlando, Orange Co., FL - Conway 

Cem. 

Burial Location: Burial Lot 32 

Census: 1880, Gives birthplace as Georgia 

Parentage: Mother born in S. C. & Father born in Georgia 

Question 1: Born: Lincoln Co., Ga. or Augusta, 

Richmond Co., S.C.? 

Question 2: Father: John Henderson? 

Question 3: poss. marriage date: 8/5/1868? 

  272 v.   Andrew J. Harper, born Abt. 1846 in Georgia. He 

married Margaret-A.; born Abt. 1846 in Ireland. 

  
More About Andrew J. Harper: 

Occupation: farmer 

 

  More About Margaret-A.: 



Parentage: Both parents were born in Ireland 

  273 vi.   Carlin D. Harper, born Abt. 1847 in Georgia. 

  
More About Carlin D. Harper: 

AKAs: Daria 

  274 vii.   Priscilla B. Harper, born Abt. 1848 in Georgia. 

  

More About Priscilla B. Harper: 

AKAs: Prissila 

Question: Matilda's twin? 

  275 viii.   Matilda Green Harper, born Abt. 1848 in Georgia; died 

03/1925 in Smyrna, Rockdale Co., Georgia. She married 

William Wilson Swann Abt. 1868; born 1835 in of 

Rockdale Co., Georgia; died 1906. 

  
More About Matilda Green Harper: 

Question: Priscilla's twin? 

 

  
More About William Wilson Swann: 

Question: Died 1906 or 1925? 

  276 ix.   John F. Harper, born Abt. 1851 in Georgia. 
  277 x.   Mary E. Harper, born Abt. 1853 in Georgia. 

  
More About Mary E. Harper: 

Marital Status: Did she marry R. R. Mattox? 

  278 xi.   Nancy A. Harper, born 1856 in Georgia. She married 

Robert Todd; born Abt. 1853 in Georgia. 

  

More About Nancy A. Harper: 

AKAs: Nancy E. G. ? 

Burial: Unknown, Atlanta, Fulton Co., GA - Constitution 

Cem. 
 

  

More About Robert Todd: 

Occupation 1: Minister 

Occupation 2: Farmer 

Parentage: Father: born Ireland; Mother: South Carolina 

Titles: Rev. 

  279 xii.   Sara A. F. Harper, born Abt. 1858 in Georgia. 

145. Benjamin L.5 Harper (Rhoderick Bibb4, Edward3, Henry Austin2, Castleton1) 

was born Abt. 1803 in Henry Co., Georgia, and died 1871. He married Tabitha 

Eleanor Turner 09/15/1829 in Henry Co., Georgia, daughter of Wade Turner and 

Elizabeth Moseley. She was born 02/18/1813, and died Aft. 1843.  

 

More About Benjamin L. Harper: 



AKAs: B. D. ? 

Question 1: Did he marry Elizabeth H. Tapley (Tarpley)? born 1817, Ga.? 

Question 2: Benjamin L. born abt 1809---same person or later sibling? 

 

More About Tabitha Eleanor Turner: 

Question: Died: 1/17/1899? Buried in Henry Co. Harper's Cem.? 
       
Child of Benjamin Harper and Tabitha Turner is:  
  280 i.   Wade Hampton Turner6 Harper, born 04/24/1838 in 

Georgia; died 08/16/1924 in Georgia. He married Elon 

Catherine Elliott 02/16/1864 - 1865 in Georgia; born 

05/27/1843 in Henry Co., Georgia; died 06/14/1922 in 

Henry Co., Georgia. 

  

More About Wade Hampton Turner Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, McDonough, Henry Co., GA - 

McDonough Cem. 

Medical Information: 6/30/1862@Malvern Hill: Severed 

arteries in left hand. 2/20/1864@Ocean Pond, Florida: 

thru Knee 

Occupation: Farmer 

Question: Born: 4/24 or 4/28? 

 

  

More About Elon Catherine Elliott: 

AKAs: Elen 

Burial: Unknown, McDonough, Henry Co., GA - John 

Elliott Fam. Cem. 

Children: 10: 7 unknown: no info 

 
 

      146. Frances Bibb5 Harper (Rhoderick Bibb4, Edward3, Henry Austin2, 

Castleton1) was born 06/08/1809, and died 10/11/1889. She married Levi Hancock 

Turner 06/05/1830 in Henry Co., Georgia, son of Wade Turner and Elizabeth 

Moseley. He was born 06/08/1809, and died 03/26/1887.  

 

More About Frances Bibb Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Turner Meth. Ch. Cem. 

 

More About Levi Hancock Turner: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Turner Meth. Ch. Cem. 

Question 1: Event? 12/6/1813 ? 

Question 2: Died 10/11/1889? 
       
Child of Frances Harper and Levi Turner is:  
  281 i.   Margaret Ann6 Turner, born 01/25/1835 in Henry Co., 

Georgia. She married William Stephen Fargason 1851 in 



Henry Co., Georgia; born 08/03/1822 in Morgan Co., 

Georgia; died 06/19/1896. 
 

 

      147. Nancy5 Harper (Rhoderick Bibb4, Edward3, Henry Austin2, Castleton1) 

was born 06/27/1811 in Georgia, and died 08/19/1872 in Henry Co., Georgia. She 

married Daniel Fargason 08/03/1826 in Henry Co., Georgia, son of Johnson 

Fargason and Mildred Hogg. He was born 12/13/1806 in Newberry Co., South 

Carolina, and died 03/25/1861 in McDonough, Henry Co., Georgia.  

 

More About Nancy Harper: 

Burial: 08/21/1872, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

 

More About Daniel Fargason: 

AKAs: David; Ferguson 

Burial: 03/26/1861, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

Occupation: Farmer 

Question: Accord. to Cem. Inf. he died 3/28/1861 
       
Children of Nancy Harper and Daniel Fargason are:  
  282 i.   Susannah6 Fargason, born 07/29/1827; died 12/29/1849. 

She married John Jasper Green 01/1847 in Morgan Co., 

Georgia; born 09/27/1822 in Morgan Co., Georgia; died 

04/01/1908 in Conyers, Rockdale Co., Georgia. 

  
More About Susannah Fargason: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Cem. 
 

  

More About John Jasper Green: 

Burial: Unknown, Conyers, Rockdale Co., GA 

Children: Infant buried in Harper Cem.....mother 

unknown 

Occupation: Farmer 

  283 ii.   Roderick Harper Fargason, born 06/18/1829 in Georgia; 

died 11/24/1903. He married Lucinda Green 1855; born 

10/30/1831 in Morgan Co., Georgia; died 01/02/1918. 

  

More About Roderick Harper Fargason: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

Burial Location: Harper Settlement 

Occupation: Farmer 
 

  
More About Lucinda Green: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

  284 iii.   Frances Elizabeth Bibb Fargason, born 08/28/1831 in 

Georgia; died 01/12/1877. She married Roderick Wesley 



Jackson. 

  

More About Frances Elizabeth Bibb Fargason: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

Question: Born 1831 or 1833? 

  285 iv.   Mary Antionette Fargason, born 02/17/1834 in Georgia; 

died 04/17/1877. She married Hilliard A. Turner. 

  
More About Mary Antionette Fargason: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

  286 v.   Temperance Jane Fargason, born 02/18/1836 in Georgia; 

died 03/18/1858. She married John Jasper Green 

01/15/1858; born 09/27/1822 in Morgan Co., Georgia; 

died 04/01/1908 in Conyers, Rockdale Co., Georgia. 

  

More About Temperance Jane Fargason: 

AKAs: Tempie; Temple? 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

Question: Died 3/18/1858? 

 

  

More About John Jasper Green: 

Burial: Unknown, Conyers, Rockdale Co., GA 

Children: Infant buried in Harper Cem.....mother 

unknown 

Occupation: Farmer 

  287 vi.   William J. Fargason, born 07/18/1838 in Georgia; died 

02/25/1891. He married Savannah Rodgers; born 

06/28/1841; died 06/03/1919. 

  
More About William J. Fargason: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 
 

  
More About Savannah Rodgers: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

  288 vii.   Nancy Matilda Fargason, born 07/29/1845 in Georgia; 

died 09/20/1912. She married T. Roberds Stewart; born 

08/27/1847; died 04/14/1921. 

  
More About Nancy Matilda Fargason: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 
 

  

More About T. Roberds Stewart: 

AKAs: Roberts? 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

  289 viii.   Daniel Pleasant Fargason, born 05/18/1849 in Georgia; 

died 01/15/1930. He married Vicenia-G.; born 



05/04/1848; died 12/20/1919. 

  
More About Daniel Pleasant Fargason: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 
 

  
More About Vicenia-G.: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

  290 ix.   Benjamin Fargason, born 07/12/1852 in Henry Co., 

Georgia; died 09/19/1863 in Henry Co., Georgia. 
 

 

      148. Elizabeth G.5 Harper (Rhoderick Bibb4, Edward3, Henry Austin2, 

Castleton1) was born 06/04/1816, and died 11/25/1892. She married David T. 

Copeland. He was born 09/02/1819, and died 09/01/1907.  

 

More About Elizabeth G. Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

 

More About David T. Copeland: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 
       
Child of Elizabeth Harper and David Copeland is:  
  291 i.   Jesse H.6 Copeland, born 02/21/1851; died 08/04/1933. 

  
More About Jesse H. Copeland: 

Burial: Unknown, Henry Co., GA - Harper Fam. Cem. 

149. Aholibamah B.5 Harper (Rhoderick Bibb4, Edward3, Henry Austin2, 

Castleton1) was born 08/15/1818 in Henry Co., Georgia, and died 08/14/1900. She 

married Pleasant Barnett Turner 12/03/1839 in Henry Co., Georgia, son of Wade 

Turner and Elizabeth Moseley. He was born 05/14/1821 in Henry Co., Georgia, 

and died 07/20/1860.  

 

More About Aholibamah B. Harper: 

AKAs: Aholibannah; Abolyhannah 

Question: Could this be Alabama Harper? 
       
Children of Aholibamah Harper and Pleasant Turner are:  
  292 i.   L. E.6 Turner, born Abt. 1841 in Henry Co., Georgia. 
  293 ii.   F. S. Turner, born Abt. 1843 in Henry Co., Georgia. 
  294 iii.   B. J. Turner, born Abt. 1845 in Henry Co., Georgia. 
 

 

      150. Roderick Henry5 Harper (Rhoderick Bibb4, Edward3, Henry Austin2, 

Castleton1) was born 12/23/1823 in Henry Co., Georgia, and died 06/26/1862 in 

near Richmond, Richmond City, Virginia. He married Frances Ann Crawford 

Turner 11/21/1844 in Henry Co., Georgia, daughter of Esom Turner and Mary 



Mabry. She was born 11/15/1827 in Troup Co., Georgia, and died 03/22/1888 in 

McDonough, Henry Co., Georgia.  

 

More About Roderick Henry Harper: 

AKAs: Rhoderick 

Burial: Unknown, VA 

Cause of Death: Wounded at Ellison's Mill in Va.; contracted smallpox; sent to 

hospital. 

Military: Civil War: CSA died in Battle of Ellison's Mill 

Occupation: Farmer 

 

More About Frances Ann Crawford Turner: 

AKAs: Frances H. C. Turner? 

Burial: Unknown, McDonough, Henry Co., GA 
       
Children of Roderick Harper and Frances Turner are:  
  295 i.   James Starr6 Harper, born Abt. 1846 in Henry Co., 

Georgia. He married Elizabeth Lambert Abt. 1873 in 

Henry Co., Georgia; born Abt. 1853 in Henry Co., 

Georgia. 

  
More About James Starr Harper: 

Military: Civil War: CSA 

  296 ii.   George Hilliard Harper4, born 09/17/1847 in Henry Co., 

Georgia; died 07/25/1897 in Clayton Co., Georgia. He 

married Martha Frances Williamson4 06/16/1868; born 

1848; died 1919. 

  
More About George Hilliard Harper: 

Military: Civil War: CSA 

  297 iii.   M. E. P. Harper, born Abt. 1850 in Georgia; died Bef. 

1860. 
  298 iv.   Nancy Harper, born Abt. 1852 in Georgia. 
  299 v.   Susan Anna Harper, born Abt. 02/27/1855 in Henry Co., 

Georgia; died 02/28/1925. 
  300 vi.   Roderick Cary Bibb Harper, born 10/25/1857 in Henry 

Co., Georgia. 

  

More About Roderick Cary Bibb Harper: 

AKAs: Rhoderick 

Titles: Twin of Esom 

  301 vii.   Esom Turner Mabry Harper4, born 10/25/1857 in Henry 

Co., Georgia; died 09/29/1923 in Clayton Co., Georgia. 

He married Delia Louise Gilbert4 Abt. 1870 in Henry 

Co., Georgia; born 01/19/1860 in Henry Co., Georgia; 

died 01/18/1901 in Clayton Co., Georgia. 

http://familytreemaker.genealogy.com/users/s/w/i/Shirley-A-Swisher-Florida/GENE9-0016.html#ENDNOTE4
http://familytreemaker.genealogy.com/users/s/w/i/Shirley-A-Swisher-Florida/GENE9-0016.html#ENDNOTE4
http://familytreemaker.genealogy.com/users/s/w/i/Shirley-A-Swisher-Florida/GENE9-0016.html#ENDNOTE4
http://familytreemaker.genealogy.com/users/s/w/i/Shirley-A-Swisher-Florida/GENE9-0016.html#ENDNOTE4


  

More About Esom Turner Mabry Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Clayton Co., GA 

Titles: Twin of Roderick 

 

  
More About Delia Louise Gilbert: 

Burial: Unknown, Clayton Co., GA 

  302 viii.   Benjamin Harper, born Abt. 1859 in Georgia. 
  303 ix.   Fanny Belle Harper, born 04/29/1861 in Henry Co., 

Georgia; died 01/11/1912. 

  

More About Fanny Belle Harper: 

AKAs: Frances? 

 
 

      152. Gamalliel Wesley5 McMullan (Sarah Bibb4 Harper, Edward3, Henry 

Austin2, Castleton1) was born Abt. 1811 in Elbert Co., Georgia, and died 

07/14/1891 in McDonough, Henry Co., Georgia. He married (1) Caroline Smith 

Bef. 1840 in Atlanta, Fulton Co., Georgia. She was born Abt. 1808 in Atlanta, 

Fulton Co., Georgia, and died 09/29/1841 in Atlanta, Fulton Co., Georgia. He 

married (2) Ann Barnett 02/10/1842 in Henry Co., Georgia. She was born Abt. 

1810 in Elbert Co., Georgia, and died 04/25/1889.  

 

More About Gamalliel Wesley McMullan: 

AKAs: Gamaliel; G.W. 

Burial: 07/15/1891, Henry Co., GA - Turner's Church Cem. 
       
Children of Gamalliel McMullan and Caroline Smith are:  
  304 i.   Sanford Wesley6 McMullan. He married Nancy Sanders. 

  
More About Sanford Wesley McMullan: 

Military: Civil War: CSA died in service 

  305 ii.   Mary Ann McMullan, born 09/16/1841 in Henry Co., 

Georgia; died 01/22/1912 in Henry Co., Georgia. She 

married William Alexander Hooten in Atlanta, Fulton 

Co., Georgia; born 04/22/1846 in Georgia; died Aft. 

07/1891. 

  
More About Mary Ann McMullan: 

Question: Born in Ireland? 

 

  
More About William Alexander Hooten: 

AKAs: W. M. Hooten? 

  306 iii.   Female McMullan. She married T. J. Bledsoe. 
 

 



      153. Memory Milton5 McMullan (Sarah Bibb4 Harper, Edward3, Henry 

Austin2, Castleton1) was born 1812 in Georgia, and died in Alabama. He married 

(1) Hannah A. Fargason 12/04/1838 in Henry Co., Georgia, daughter of Johnson 

Fargason and Mildred Hogg. She was born 10/10/1814 in Newberry Co., South 

Carolina or Georgia, and died 1872 in Alabama. He married (2) Eliza Catherine 

Harlan Abt. 1885. She was born Abt. 1840 in Clay Co., Alabama.  
       
Children of Memory McMullan and Hannah Fargason are:  
  307 i.   Thomas L.6 McMullan, born 1839 in Henry Co., Georgia. 
  308 ii.   William G. McMullan, born 1842 in Henry Co., Georgia. 

  
More About William G. McMullan: 

Question: 1845, Born: ? 

  309 iii.   John Ephraim McMullan, born 1843 in Henry Co., 

Georgia. 
  310 iv.   Luttany Ann McMullan, born 1844 in Henry Co., 

Georgia. 
  311 v.   Lewis McMullan, born 1846 in Henry Co., Georgia. 

  
More About Lewis McMullan: 

Question: 1849, Born: ? 

  312 vi.   Mary McMullan, born 12/1849 in Tallapoosa Co., 

Alabama. 
  313 vii.   Caroline McMullan, born 1853 in Tallapoosa Co., 

Alabama. 
  314 viii.   Nancy McMullan, born 1855 in Tallapoosa Co., 

Alabama. 
  315 ix.   George W. McMullan, born 1858 in Tallapoosa Co., 

Alabama. 
       

Children of Memory McMullan and Eliza Harlan are:  
  316 i.   Frank6 McMullan, born 07/1886. 
  317 ii.   Nancy McMullan, born 02/1888. 
 

 

      159. Thomas Henry5 McMullan (Sarah Bibb4 Harper, Edward3, Henry 

Austin2, Castleton1) was born 1820 in Elbert Co., Georgia, and died 06/25/1890 in 

Henry Co., Georgia. He married Nancy Louise Smith 07/24/1876 in Henry Co., 

Georgia, daughter of Benjamin Smith and Elizabeth Lane. She was born 

02/08/1851 in Sumpter Co., Georgia, and died 12/27/1913 in Coke Co., Texas.  

 

More About Nancy Louise Smith: 

Children: 7 (GenForum: Henry Co., GA #123) 
       
Child of Thomas McMullan and Nancy Smith is:  
  318 i.   Thomas Loverick Hampton6 McMullan, born 1886; died 



1945. He married Willie Mae Rogers; born 1882; died 

1903. 
 

 

      221. Sarah Elizabeth5 Harper (William Mitchell4, Richard3, Richard2, 

Castleton1) was born 08/23/1850 in Carroll Co., Georgia, and died 07/09/1945 in 

Ebenezer, Alabama. She married Stephen Ambrose McEwen. He was born 

11/28/1851 in Carroll Co., Georgia, and died 05/08/1920.  

 

More About Sarah Elizabeth Harper: 

Children: 10 unlisted (Roots) 

Question: 3 Ebenezers in Arkansas; 0 in Alabama? 
       
Child of Sarah Harper and Stephen McEwen is:  
  319 i.   Ashbury Eugene6 McEwen, born 02/02/1875; died 

02/12/1893. 
 

 

      229. Thomas C.5 Head (Elizabeth B.4 Harper, Richard3, Richard2, Castleton1) 

was born 1831 in Georgia. He married Mary-J..  

 

Notes for Thomas C. Head: 

Lived with Elizabeth B. Harper & Thomas C. Head: James N. Harper born 1838, 

Georgia, buggy maker.  

 

 

More About Thomas C. Head: 

Question: Was James N. Harper related to Elizabeth B. Harper? 

Relationship: See Notes 
       
Child of Thomas Head and Mary-J. is:  
  320 i.   William6 Head, born 1857. 

230. Willis R.5 Head, Jr. (Elizabeth B.4 Harper, Richard3, Richard2, Castleton1) was 

born 1835 in Georgia. He married Sarah-M..  

 

More About Willis R. Head, Jr.: 

Question: what is a "Wheel Wright"? 
       
Children of Willis Head and Sarah-M. are:  
  321 i.   Joseph F.6 Head, born 1854 in Georgia. 
  322 ii.   Elizabeth Catherine Head, born 1856 in Georgia. She 

married John Calvin Moore. 

  
More About Elizabeth Catherine Head: 

AKAs: Kate 

  323 iii.   William S. M. Head, born 1859 in Georgia. 



 

 

      243. William Charter5 Harper (Thomas Martin4, Charter M.3, Castleton2, 

Castleton1) was born 02/01/1821 in Lincoln Co., Tennessee, and died 04/04/1904 in 

Claiborne Parish, Louisiana. He married Elizabeth Jane Brinker 11/19/1845 in 

Claiborne Parish, Louisiana. She was born 10/16/1823 in Harpersville, Shelby Co., 

Alabama, and died 04/15/1870.  

 

More About William Charter Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Sulphur Springs, Hopkins or Rusk Co., TX 
       
Children of William Harper and Elizabeth Brinker are:  
  324 i.   Allen M.6 Harper, born 1845 - 1856. 
  325 ii.   D. Josephine Harper, born 1845 - 1856. 
  326 iii.   E. L. Harper, born 1845 - 1856. 
  327 iv.   Sidney Columbus Harper, born 08/30/1846 in Shelby, 

Shelby Co., Alabama; died 02/19/1917 in Cass Co., 

Texas. He married Melita Barber 11/16/1869. 

  

More About Sidney Columbus Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Cass Co., TX - Old Bear Creek Cem. 

Military: Civil War: CSA 

 

  
More About Melita Barber: 

Children: 7: Roots: Susan's Orchard 

  328 v.   John H. Harper, born Abt. 1848. 
  329 vi.   Isaac Thomas Harper, born 03/25/1856 in Claiborne 

Parish, Louisiana; died 10/17/1909. He married Florence 

Ozelle Skinner 08/17/1879 in Claiborne Parish, 

Louisiana; born 01/18/1859; died 10/15/1915. 

  

More About Isaac Thomas Harper: 

Burial: Unknown, Sulphur Springs, Hopkins Co., TX - 

City Cem. 
 

  

More About Florence Ozelle Skinner: 

Children: 3: Roots: Susan's Orchard: for death info. 

 
 

      246. Mary Ann5 Moore (John4, Elizabeth3 Hamner, Rebecca2 Harper, 

Castleton1) was born 05/06 - 17/1755 in Albemarle Co., Virginia, and died 

11/02/1833 in Tuscaloosa Co., Alabama. She married Turner Hamner, Sr. Abt. 

1774 in Albemarle Co., Virginia, son of William Hamner and Mary Henley. He 

was born 12/27/1752 in Albemarle Co., Virginia, and died 11/02/1845 in 

Tuscaloosa Co., Alabama.  

 



More About Mary Ann Moore: 

AKAs: Nancy Ann 

 

More About Turner Hamner, Sr.: 

Question: died 2/15 or 11/2 ? 
       
Children of Mary Moore and Turner Hamner are:  
  330 i.   John Harvey6 Hamner, born 04/30/1777 in Albemarle 

Co., Virginia; died Abt. 1865 in Tuscaloosa Co., 

Alabama. He married Mary Bullock Moore 02/02/1802 

in Oglethorpe Co., Georgia; born 10/30/1779 in 

Albemarle Co., Virginia; died Abt. 1860 in Tuscaloosa 

Co., Alabama. 
  331 ii.   William Hamner, born 06/07/1778; died 04/21/1859. He 

married Mary Elizabeth Hendley 06/09 - 14/1804 in 

Oglethorpe Co., Georgia; born 05/02/1798 in Albemarle 

Co., Virginia; died Abt. 1850 in Tuscaloosa Co., 

Alabama. 

  
More About Mary Elizabeth Hendley: 

AKAs: Elizabeth Hendley Hamner; Henley? 

  332 iii.   Elizabeth Hamner, born 02/18/1780 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia. She married John W. Mann 05/04/1806 in 

Oglethorpe Co., Georgia. 
  333 iv.   Mary Henley Hamner, born 02/18/1783 in Albemarle 

Co., Virginia; died 03/01/1846 in Chambers Co., 

Alabama. She married Thomas H. Wiley Abt. 1808 in 

Oglethorpe Co., Georgia; born Abt. 1780; died 

11/01/1854 in Chambers Co., Alabama. 
  334 v.   Martha Hamner, born 05/20/1785 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia; died 08/13/1813 in Oglethorpe Co., Georgia. 
  335 vi.   Matthew Hamner, born 06/25/1789 in Oglethorpe Co., 

Georgia; died in Georgia. 
  336 vii.   Sarah Hamner, born 06/17/1791 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia. She married John Moore 09/09/1809; born 

04/11/1785 in Albemarle Co., Virginia. 
  337 viii.   Samuel Hamner, born 10/17/1793 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia; died 03/27/1876 in Chambers Co., Alabama. 

He married Elizabeth Harper 04/30/1818 in Hancock 

Co., Georgia; born 08/13/1795 in Harper's Ferry, 

Virginia; died 08/16/1890. 

  
More About Samuel Hamner: 

Question: Died in Georgia? 

 

  More About Elizabeth Harper: 



Children: 11 unlisted 

Question: Harpers Ferry: What County? 

  338 ix.   Turner Hamner, Jr., born 03/01/1795 in Albemarle Co., 

Virginia; died 08/26/1851 in Tuscaloosa Co., Alabama. 
  339 x.   Susanna Bullock Hamner, born 11/17/1796 in Albemarle 

Co., Virginia; died Aft. 1847 in Tuscaloosa Co., 

Alabama. She married Lewis Appling 10/02/1815 in 

Oglethorpe Co., Georgia; born Abt. 1792 in Wilkes Co., 

Georgia; died Abt. 1836 in Tuscaloosa Co., Alabama. 
  340 xi.   Lucy Patterson Hamner, born 06/08/1800 in Oglethorpe 

Co., Georgia; died 08/11/1894 in Taylorville, Tuscaloosa 

Co., Alabama. 
 

 

      248. Rufus5 Lyon (Elijah W.4, Nicholas3, Jemina2 Harper, Castleton1) was 

born 07/16/1867 in Jasper Co., Mississippi, and died 05/06/1942 in Jasper Co., 

Mississippi. He married Willia J. Wilson. She was born 11/29/1874 in Jasper Co., 

Mississippi, and died 09/1962 in Jasper Co., Mississippi.  

 

More About Rufus Lyon: 

Burial: Unknown, Heidelberg, Jasper Co., MS - Heidelberg Cem. 
       
Children of Rufus Lyon and Willia Wilson are:  
  341 i.   Elijah Wilson6 Lyon, born 06/06/1904 in Jasper Co., 

Mississippi; died 03/03/1989 in Claremont, Los Angeles 

Co., California. 
  342 ii.   Alice Josephine Lyon, born 08/24/1907 in Jasper Co., 

Mississippi; died 06/15/1997 in Jasper Co., Mississippi. 
 

 

      250. Martha Jane5 Lyon (Jonathan Calhoun4, Nicholas3, Jemina2 Harper, 

Castleton1) was born 10/13/1869 in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., Mississippi, and died 

09/24/1941 in Meridian, Lauderdale Co., Mississippi. She married William Allen 

Roper 03/15/1888 in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., Mississippi, son of Franklin Roper 

and Alice Corley. He was born 07/03/1867 in Choctaw Co., Alabama, and died 

07/04/1955 in Meridian, Lauderdale Co., Mississippi.  

 

More About Martha Jane Lyon: 

Titles: Twin of Nancy Ann 

 

More About William Allen Roper: 

Burial: Unknown, Meridian, Lauderdale Co., MS - Highland Bapt. Ch. Cem. 
       
Children of Martha Lyon and William Roper are:  
  343 i.   Charles Aurelius6 Roper, Sr., born 10/12/1891 in Lake 



Como, Jasper Co., Mississippi; died 08/08/1979 in 

Hazlehurst, Copiah Co., Mississippi. He married Marie 

Lynn Alford 11/20/1917 in Gallman, Copiah Co., 

Mississippi; born 05/11/1895 in Gallman, Copiah Co., 

Mississippi; died 09/26/1987 in Hazlehurst, Copiah Co., 

Mississippi. 

  
More About Marie Lynn Alford: 

Children: 6: 5 living: no info 

  344 ii.   Ruby Rae Roper, born 11/22/1893 in Lake Como, Jasper 

Co., Mississippi; died 07/21/1984 in Meridian, 

Lauderdale Co., Mississippi. She married Julius Sidney 

Nobles, Sr. 11/22/1917; born 09/01/1892; died 

01/18/1962 in Meridian, Lauderdale Co., Mississippi. 

  

More About Ruby Rae Roper: 

Burial: Unknown, Meridian, Lauderdale Co., MS - 

Highland Bapt. Ch. Cem. 

Children: 2: 1 living w/family 

 

  

More About Julius Sidney Nobles, Sr.: 

Burial: Unknown, Meridian, Lauderdale Co., MS - 

Highland Bapt. Ch. Cem. 

  345 iii.   Avie Rowe Roper, born 07/23/1902 in Kosciusko, Attala 

Co., Mississippi; died 11/19/1903 in Kosciusko, Attala 

Co., Mississippi. 
 

 

      251. Nancy Ann5 Lyon (Jonathan Calhoun4, Nicholas3, Jemina2 Harper, 

Castleton1) was born 10/13/1869 in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., Mississippi, and died 

06/14/1943 in Mississippi. She married Samuel Q. Donald 12/25/1889 in 

Heidelberg, Jasper Co., Mississippi. He was born 03/1856 in Mississippi, and died 

Bef. 1941 in Mississippi.  

 

More About Nancy Ann Lyon: 

Titles: Twin of Martha Jane 
       
Children of Nancy Lyon and Samuel Donald are:  
  346 i.   Grace E.6 Donald, born 02/1891 in Mississippi; died Abt. 

1970 in Mississippi. 
  347 ii.   Oren Pemeroy Donald, born 08/11/1892 in Heidelberg, 

Jasper Co., Mississippi; died Abt. 1970 in Lauderdale 

Co., Mississippi. 
  348 iii.   Mamie Love Donald, born 06/1894 in Mississippi; died 

Abt. 1970 in Mississippi. 
  349 iv.   Olga Donald, born 09/1896 in Mississippi; died Abt. 



1970 in Mississippi. 
  350 v.   Harvin L. Donald, born 10/10/1898 in Heidelberg, Jasper 

Co., Mississippi; died 10/11/1991 in Lauderdale Co., 

Mississippi. 
 

 

      252. Eugene M.5 Lyon, Sr. (Jonathan Calhoun4, Nicholas3, Jemina2 Harper, 

Castleton1) was born 07/06/1871 in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., Mississippi, and died 

05/24/1942 in Jasper Co., Mississippi. He married Beulah Mary Thatch 

12/14/1892 in Mississippi, daughter of David Thatch and Eliza Merrill. She was 

born 08/24/1871 in Jasper Co., Mississippi, and died 12/24/1927 in Jasper Co., 

Mississippi.  

 

More About Eugene M. Lyon, Sr.: 

Question: Born 1942 or 1962? 
       
Children of Eugene Lyon and Beulah Thatch are:  
  351 i.   Ruth6 Lyon, born in Mississippi. 
  352 ii.   Eugene M. Lyon, Jr., born in Mississippi. 
  353 iii.   Beulah Lyon, born in Mississippi. 
  354 iv.   Louise Lyon, born in Mississippi. 
  355 v.   George Dewey Lyon, born 12/13/1898 in Mississippi; 

died 02/02/1980 in Mississippi. 
  356 vi.   John David Lyon, Sr., born 1903 in Mississippi; died 

1961 in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., Mississippi. He married 

Unknown Female. 

256. Lula Adeline5 Lyon (Jonathan Calhoun4, Nicholas3, Jemina2 Harper, 

Castleton1) was born 02/14/1878 in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., Mississippi, and died 

10/17/1936 in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., Mississippi. She married James Greenberry 

Ellis 12/30/1896 in Heidelberg, Jasper Co., Mississippi, son of William Ellis and 

Aramantha Welch. He was born 08/22/1874 in Jasper Co., Mississippi, and died 

04/20/1920 in Bay Springs, Jasper Co., Mississippi.  

 

More About Lula Adeline Lyon: 

Children: 10: 9 living: no info 
       
Children of Lula Lyon and James Ellis are:  
  357 i.   Hilda Eurika6 Ellis, born 11/06/1897 in Heidelberg, 

Jasper Co., Mississippi. 
  358 ii.   Female Ellis, born Abt. 1900. She married Gird Astor 

Thomas; born 02/25/1911 in Clark Co., Mississippi; died 

04/26/1969 in Wayne Co., Mississippi. 

  
More About Female Ellis: 

Children: 3 girls w/spouses: all living 

 



  

More About Gird Astor Thomas: 

Burial: Unknown, Wayne Co., MS - Zion Rest Cong. 

Meth. Ch. Cem. 
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